
ENGLISH

 Medical Device

INTENDED USE
The device is intended to immobilize the 
shoulder and/or elbow

Indications for use
• Immobilization for rotator cuff 

repairs
• Bankart repairs
• Capsular shifts
• Glenohumeral dislocations/

subluxation
• Soft tissue repairs/strains
• Shoulder instabilities/injuries

No known contraindications.

Warnings and Cautions:
• This device is designed to be worn, 

in part, directly on the skin.
Inspect the skin under the device’s 
contact area before and after each use.

• If you have any questions as to how 
this device applies to your specific 
condition, consult a healthcare 
professional.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read these instructions carefully before 
use. Keep them for future reference. 
Any serious incident in relation to the 
device must be reported to the 
manufacturer and relevant authorities.
The patient should stop using the device 
and contact a healthcare professional:

• If there is a change or loss in device 
functionality, or if the device shows 
signs of damage or wear hindering 
its normal functions.

• If any pain, skin irritation, or unusual 
reaction occurs with the use of the 
device.

The device is for single patient – multiple 
use.
This device is a supportive brace only 
and is not intended or guaranteed to 
prevent injury.

USAGE
While carrying out the following 
instructions, please refer to the overview 
figure for locating components 
mentioned in the text (Fig. 1).

Device Application
Abduction Pillow and Sling (Fig. 2a) 

1. Attach the quick-release buckle of 
the Immobilizer Strap (A) to the 
Abduction Pillow (B) (Fig. 3). 

2. Place the forearm into the Sling (C) 
at a 90° angle, seating the elbow 
snugly in the corner pocket of the 
Sling and the thumb through the 
thumb loop (Fig. 4). The thumb loop 
can be repositioned, and the 
installed elbow pillow can be 
removed, if necessary, to improve 
the fit and comfort. 

3. Close the top flap to secure the front 
panel (Fig. 5).  
Note: Right arm application is shown 
in the figure. For left arm application, 
the flap will fold towards the body. 

4. Place the adjustable Shoulder Strap 
(D) around the neck over the 
opposite shoulder and fasten it to 
the Sling via the quick-release buckle 
(Fig. 6). Position the shoulder strap 
pad where it is most comfortable.

5. Locate the pocket on the side of the 
Sling facing towards the body and 
ensure the buckle is placed within 
the pocket (Fig. 7). Position the 
Abduction Pillow above the hip with 
the curved surface against the body 
and the quick-release buckle towards 
the front (Fig. 8). Using the double-
sided hook strip, connect the Sling 
to the Abduction Pillow. 

6. Secure the Abduction Pillow in place 
using the Immobilizer Strap and the 
D-ring at the back of the pillow (Fig. 
9). Fold the strap at the appropriate 
length into the alligator clip and 
fasten the strap.

7. Re-adjust the Shoulder Strap from 
the front (Fig. 10) or back (Fig. 11), if 
necessary.  
Note: When final fit has been 
confirmed (Fig. 12), trim the straps 
to the appropriate length.

Off loading strap (Fig. 2b) 
8. To use the optional Offloading Strap 

(E), feed the Offloading Strap 
through the O-ring behind the 
opposite shoulder, pull back in the 
opposite direction, and fasten it 
snugly to itself with the alligator clip 
(Fig. 13). 

9. Pass the Offloading Strap 
underneath the opposite arm and 
secure using the O-ring above the 
affected wrist (Fig. 14). Position the 
torso pad where it is most 
comfortable. 

10. If necessary, adjust the Shoulder and 
Offloading Strap from the front (Fig. 
15) or back (Fig. 16).  
Note: If the strap is too long, remove 
the alligator clip, trim the strap to 
length, and re-attach the alligator 
clip. A correctly applied device with 
Offloading Strap (Fig. 17).

Device Removal
For easy doffing, unfasten the quick-
release buckles of the Abduction Pillow 
and Sling. Remove the Sling and open 
the top flap of the front panel to remove 
the arm from the device.

Cleaning and care
• Hand-wash using mild detergent and 

rinse thoroughly.
• Air dry.

Note: Do not machine-wash, tumble dry, 
iron, bleach, or wash with fabric softener.
Note: Avoid contact with salt water or 
chlorinated water. In case of contact, 
rinse with fresh water and air dry.

DISPOSAL
The device and packaging must be 
disposed of in accordance with 
respective local or national 
environmental regulations.

LIABILITY
Össur does not assume liability for the 
following:

• Device not maintained as instructed 
by the instructions for use.

• Device assembled with components 
from other manufacturers.

• Device used outside of 
recommended use condition, 
application, or environment.

DEUTSCH

 Medizinprodukt

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Das Produkt ist zur Immobilisierung der 
Schulter und/oder des Ellbogens 
vorgesehen

Indikationen
• Ruhigstellung nach 

Rotatorenmanschettenläsion
• Bankart-Operationen
• Kapselshifts
• Glenohumerale Luxationen/

Subluxationen
• Weichteilrekonstruktionen/-

zerrungen
• Schulterinstabilitäten/-verletzungen

Keine bekannten Kontraindikationen.

Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise:
• Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um 

teilweise direkt auf der Haut 
getragen zu werden.

Untersuchen Sie die Haut unter dem 
Kontaktbereich des Produkts vor und 
nach jeder Anwendung.

• Wenden Sie sich an einen Arzt, wenn 
Sie irgendwelche Fragen hinsichtlich 
Ihrer spezifischen Verwendung 
dieses Produkts haben.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Lesen Sie diese Einweisung vor dem 
Gebrauch sorgfältig durch. Bewahren Sie 
sie zur späteren Verwendung auf. 
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall in Bezug 
auf das Produkt muss dem Hersteller 
und den zuständigen Behörden 
gemeldet werden.
Der Patient sollte die Verwendung des 
Produkts einstellen und einen Arzt 
aufsuchen:

• Wenn sich die Funktionalität des 
Produkts verändert oder verloren 
geht oder wenn das Produkt 
Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder 
Verschleiß aufweist, die seine 
normalen Funktionen 
beeinträchtigen.

• Wenn bei der Verwendung des 
Produkts Schmerzen, Hautreizungen 
oder ungewöhnliche Reaktionen 
auftreten.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für die mehrfache 
Anwendung am einzelnen Patienten 
bestimmt.
Dieses Produkt ist nur eine 
unterstützende Orthese und ist nicht 
dazu bestimmt oder garantiert, 
Verletzungen zu verhindern.

VERWENDUNG
Bitte beachten Sie bei der Ausführung 
der folgenden Anweisungen die 
Übersichtsabbildung zur Lokalisierung 
der im Text erwähnten Komponenten 
(Abb. 1).

Produktanwendung
Abduktionskissen und Hebegurt 
(Abb. 2a) 

1. Befestigen Sie den Schnellverschluss 
des Ruhigstellungsgurtes (A) am 
Abduktionskissen (B) (Abb. 3). 

2. Legen Sie den Unterarm im 
90°-Winkel in den Hebegurt (C), 
wobei der Ellbogen fest in der 
Ecktasche des Hebegurts und der 
Daumen in der Daumenschlaufe 
sitzt (Abb. 4). Die Daumenschlaufe 
kann neu positioniert werden, und 
das installierte Ellbogenkissen kann 
bei Bedarf entfernt werden, um die 
Passform und den Komfort zu 
verbessern. 

3. Schließen Sie den oberen Verschluss, 
um das Frontelement zu 
sichern (Abb. 5).  
Hinweis: In der Abbildung ist die 
Einbringung des rechten Arms 
dargestellt. Am linken Arm wird die 
Lasche zum Körper hin gefaltet. 

4. Legen Sie den verstellbaren 
Schultergurt (D) um den Hals über 
die gegenüberliegende Schulter und 
befestigen Sie ihn mit dem 
Schnellverschluss am Hebegurt 
(Abb. 6). Positionieren Sie das 
Schultergurtpolster so, dass es 
bequem sitzt.

5. Suchen Sie die Tasche auf der dem 
Körper zugewandten Seite des 
Hebegurts und stellen Sie sicher, 
dass sich der Verschluss in der 
Tasche befindet (Abb. 7). 
Positionieren Sie das 
Abduktionskissen oberhalb der 
Hüfte mit der gewölbten Fläche am 
Körper und dem Schnellverschluss 
vorne (Abb. 8). Verbinden Sie den 
Hebegurt mithilfe der doppelseitigen 
Hakenleiste mit dem 
Abduktionskissen. 

6. Sichern Sie das Abduktionskissen 
mit dem Immobilisierungsgurt und 
dem D-Ring auf der Rückseite des 
Kissens (Abb. 9). Falten Sie den Gurt 
in der bestgeeigneten Länge in die 
Krokodilklemme und befestigen Sie 
den Gurt.

7. Justieren Sie bei Bedarf den 
Schultergurt von vorne (Abb. 10) oder 
hinten (Abb. 11).  
Hinweis: Wenn die endgültige 
Passform bestätigt ist (Abb. 12), 
schneiden Sie die Gurte auf die 
bestgeeignete Länge zu.

Entlastungsgurt (Abb. 2b) 
8. Um den optionalen Entlastungsgurt 

(E) zu verwenden, führen Sie den 
Entlastungsgurt durch den O-Ring 
hinter der gegenüberliegenden 
Schulter, ziehen Sie ihn in die 
entgegengesetzte Richtung zurück 
und befestigen Sie ihn mit dem 
Alligator-Verschluss an sich selbst 
(Abb. 13). 

9. Führen Sie den Entlastungsgurt 
unter dem gegenüberliegenden Arm 
durch und sichern Sie ihn mit dem 
O-Ring oberhalb des betroffenen 
Handgelenks (Abb. 14). Positionieren 
Sie das Torsopolster so, dass es 
bequem sitzt. 

10. Justieren Sie bei Bedarf den Schulter- 
und Entlastungsgurt von vorne 
(Abb. 15) oder hinten (Abb. 16).  

Hinweis: Wenn der Gurt zu lang ist, 
entfernen Sie den Alligator-
Verschluss, schneiden Sie den Gurt 
auf die richtige Länge zu und bringen 
Sie die Alligator-Verschluss wieder an. 
Ein korrekt angebrachtes Produkt mit 
Entlastungsgurt (Abb. 17).

Entfernen des Produkts
Zum einfachen Ablegen lösen Sie die 
Schnellverschlüsse des 
Abduktionskissens und des Hebegurts. 
Nehmen Sie den Hebegurt ab und 
öffnen Sie den oberen Verschluss des 
Frontelements, um den Arm aus dem 
Produkt zu nehmen.

Reinigung und Pf lege
• Handwäsche mit mildem 

Waschmittel und gründlich 
ausspülen.

• An der Luft trocknen.
Hinweis: Nicht in der Maschine 
waschen, im Trockner trocknen, bügeln, 
bleichen oder mit Weichspüler waschen.
Hinweis: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit 
Salzwasser oder gechlortem Wasser. Bei 
Kontakt mit Frischwasser abspülen und 
an der Luft trocknen.

ENTSORGUNG
Das Gerät und die Verpackung sind 
gemäß den vor Ort geltenden oder 
nationalen Vorschriften umweltgerecht 
zu entsorgen.

HAFTUNG
Össur übernimmt in den folgenden 
Fällen keine Haftung:

• Das Gerät wird nicht gemäß der 
Gebrauchsanweisung gewartet.

• Das Gerät wird mit Bauteilen 
anderer Hersteller montiert.

• Das Produkt wird nicht gemäß den 
Empfehlungen in Bezug auf 
Einsatzbedingungen, Anwendung 
oder Umgebung verwendet.

FRANÇAIS

 Dispositif médical

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le dispositif est destiné à immobiliser 
l’épaule et/ou le coude

Indications
• Immobilisation pour la réparation de 

la coiffe des rotateurs
• Réparation des liaisons de Bankart
• Déplacements capsulaires
• Luxations/subluxations gléno-

humérales
• Entorses/Réparations des tissus 

mous
• Instabilités/traumatismes de l’épaule

Aucune contre-indication connue.

Avertissements et mises en garde :
• Ce dispositif est conçu pour être 

porté, en partie, directement sur la 
peau.

Inspecter la peau sous la zone de 
contact du dispositif avant et après 
chaque utilisation.

• En cas de questions concernant la 
manière dont ce dispositif s’applique 
à votre état spécifique, veuillez 
consulter un professionnel de santé.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
Lire attentivement ces instructions avant 
utilisation. Les conserver pour référence 
ultérieure. 
Tout incident grave concernant le 
dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et 
aux autorités compétentes.
Le patient doit cesser d’utiliser le 
dispositif et contacter un professionnel 
de santé :

• en cas de changement ou de perte 
de fonctionnalité du dispositif, ou si 
le dispositif présente des signes de 
dommages ou d’usure empêchant 
son fonctionnement normal.

• En cas de douleur, d’irritation de la 
peau ou de réaction inhabituelle lors 
de l’utilisation du dispositif.

Le dispositif est destiné à un seul patient 
et des utilisations multiples.
Ce dispositif est une orthèse de soutien 
uniquement et ne permet pas ni ne 
garantit d’éviter les blessures.

UTILISATION
Lors de l’exécution des instructions 
suivantes, veuillez vous référer 
à l’illustration d’ensemble afin de 
localiser les composants mentionnés 
dans le texte (Fig. 1).

Mise en place du dispositif
Coussin d’abduction et écharpe (Fig. 2a) 

1. Attachez la boucle à déclenchement 
rapide de la sangle d’immobilisation 
(A) au coussin d’abduction (B) 
(Fig. 3). 

2. Placez l’avant-bras dans l’écharpe 
(C) à un angle de 90°, en posant bien 
le coude dans la poche d’angle de 
l’écharpe et le pouce dans l’attache 
de pouce (Fig. 4). L’attache de pouce 
peut être repositionnée et le coussin 
de coude installé peut être retiré, si 
nécessaire, pour améliorer 
l’ajustement et le confort. 

3. Fermez le rabat supérieur pour fixer 
le panneau avant (Fig. 5).  
Remarque : l’application sur le bras 
droit est illustrée sur la figure. Pour 
une application sur le bras gauche, 
le rabat se replie vers le corps. 

4. Placez la sangle d’épaule réglable 
(D) autour du cou sur l’épaule 
opposée et attachez-la à l’écharpe 
avec la boucle à déclenchement 
rapide (Fig. 6). Placez le coussinet de 
la sangle d’épaule où il est le plus 
confortable.

5. Localisez la poche sur le côté de 
l’écharpe orientée vers le corps et 
assurez-vous que la boucle est placée 
dans la poche (Fig. 7). Positionnez le 
coussin d’abduction au-dessus de la 
hanche avec la surface incurvée 
contre le corps et la boucle 
à déclenchement rapide vers l’avant 
(Fig. 8). À l’aide de la bande de 
fixation à crochet double face, fixez 
l’écharpe au coussin d’abduction. 

6. Fixez le coussin d’abduction à l’aide 
de la sangle d’immobilisation et de 
l’anneau en D à l’arrière du coussin 
(Fig. 9). Pliez la sangle à la longueur 
adaptée dans la pince crocodile et 
attachez la sangle.

7. Au besoin, réajustez la sangle 
d’épaule par l’avant (Fig. 10) ou par 
l’arrière (Fig. 11).  
Remarque : une fois l’ajustement 
final confirmé (Fig. 12), coupez les 
sangles à la longueur adaptée.

Sangle de déchargement (Fig. 2b) 
8. Pour utiliser la sangle de 

déchargement (E) en option, faites-
la passer à travers le joint O-ring 
derrière l’épaule opposée, tirez-la 
dans la direction opposée et fixez-la 
fermement à elle-même avec la 
pince crocodile (Fig. 13). 

9. Passez la sangle de déchargement 
sous le bras opposé et fixez-la 
à l’aide du joint O-ring au-dessus du 
poignet affecté (Fig. 14). Placez le 
coussinet de torse où il est le plus 
confortable. 

10. Si nécessaire, ajustez la sangle 
d’épaule et la sangle de 
déchargement par l’avant (Fig. 15) ou 
par l’arrière (Fig. 16).  
Remarque : si la sangle est trop 
longue, retirez la pince crocodile, 
coupez la sangle à la bonne longueur 
et remettez la pince crocodile en 
place. Un dispositif correctement 
appliqué avec une sangle de 
déchargement (Fig. 17).

Retrait du dispositif
Pour un retrait facile, détachez les 
boucles à déclenchement rapide de 
l’écharpe et du coussin d’abduction. 
Retirez l’écharpe et ouvrez le rabat 
supérieur du panneau avant pour retirer 
le bras du dispositif.

Nettoyage et entretien
• Laver à la main avec un détergent 

doux et rincer abondamment.
• Laisser sécher à l’air libre.

Remarque : ne pas laver en machine, 
sécher en sèche-linge, repasser, utiliser 
d’eau de Javel ou laver avec un 
assouplissant.
Remarque : éviter tout contact avec de 
l’eau salée ou chlorée. En cas de contact, 
rincer à l’eau douce et laisser sécher 
à l’air.

MISE AU REBUT
Le dispositif et l’emballage doivent être 
mis au rebut conformément aux 
réglementations environnementales 
locales ou nationales en vigueur.

RESPONSABILITÉ
Össur décline toute responsabilité dans 
les cas suivants :

• Le dispositif n’est pas entretenu 
comme indiqué dans les instructions 
d’utilisation.

• Le dispositif est assemblé avec des 
composants d’autres fabricants.

• Le dispositif utilisé en dehors du 
cadre recommandé concernant les 
conditions d’utilisation, l’application 
ou l’environnement.

ESPAÑOL

 Producto sanitario

USO PREVISTO
El dispositivo está diseñado para 
inmovilizar el hombro y el codo.

Indicaciones para el uso
• Inmovilización para desgarros de 

hombros
• Reparación de Bankart
• Cambios capsulares
• Dislocaciones/subluxación 

glenohumeral
• Reparaciones o torceduras del tejido 

blando
• Inestabilidades/lesiones del hombro

No se conocen contraindicaciones.

Advertencias y precauciones:
• Este dispositivo está diseñado para 

colocarlo, en parte, directamente 
sobre la piel.

Revise la piel debajo del área de contacto 
del dispositivo antes y después de cada 
uso.

• Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre cómo 
se aplica este dispositivo a su 
condición específica, consulte a un 
profesional sanitario.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE 
SEGURIDAD
Lea estas instrucciones con atención 
antes del uso. Guárdelas para futuras 
referencias. 
Cualquier incidente grave en relación 
con el dispositivo debe notificarse al 
fabricante y a las autoridades 
pertinentes.
El paciente debe interrumpir el uso del 
dispositivo y ponerse en contacto con un 
profesional sanitario:

• Si se produce un cambio o una 
pérdida en la funcionalidad del 
dispositivo o si el dispositivo 
muestra signos de daño o desgaste 
que dificultan sus funciones 
normales.

• Si experimenta algún dolor, irritación 
de la piel o reacción inusual con el 
uso del dispositivo.

El dispositivo ha sido diseñado para 
varios usos por parte de un solo paciente.
Este dispositivo está diseñado 
exclusivamente como ortesis de apoyo 
y su diseño no garantiza la prevención 
de lesiones de rodilla.

USO
Mientras lleva a cabo las siguientes 
instrucciones, consulte la figura general 
para localizar los componentes 
mencionados en el texto (Fig. 1).

Colocación del dispositivo
Almohadilla de abducción y cabestrillo 
(Fig. 2a) 

1. Fije la hebilla de liberación rápida de 
la correa inmovilizadora (A) a la 
almohadilla de abducción (B) 
(Fig. 3). 

2. Coloque el antebrazo en el 
cabestrillo (C) en un ángulo de 90°, 
con el codo bien asentado en la 
cavidad de la esquina y pasando el 
pulgar a través de la presilla 
correspondiente (Fig. 4). La presilla 
para el pulgar se pude recolocar y la 
almohadilla para el codo 
incorporada se puede retirar, si es 
necesario, para mejorar el ajuste y la 
comodidad. 

3. Cierre la solapa superior para fijar el 
panel frontal (Fig. 5).  
Nota: En la figura se muestra la 
colocación en el brazo derecho. Para 
colocarlo en el brazo izquierdo, la 
solapa se doblará hacia el cuerpo. 

4. Coloque la correa de hombro 
ajustable (D) alrededor del cuello 
sobre el hombro opuesto y fíjela al 
cabestrillo mediante la hebilla de 
liberación rápida (Fig. 6). Coloque la 
almohadilla de la correa de hombro 
donde le resulte más cómodo.

5. Localice el bolsillo en el lateral del 
cabestrillo mirando hacia el cuerpo 
y asegúrese de que la hebilla esté 
colocada en su interior (Fig. 7). 
Coloque la almohadilla de abducción 
por encima de la cadera con la 
superficie curva contra el cuerpo y la 
hebilla de liberación rápida hacia el 
frente (Fig. 8). Con la tira de cierre de 
doble cara, una el cabestrillo a la 
almohadilla de abducción. 

6. Fije la almohadilla de abducción en 
su lugar con la correa inmovilizadora 
y la anilla en D en la parte trasera de 
la almohadilla (Fig. 9). Doble la 
correa a la longitud adecuada en la 
pinza de cocodrilo y ajústela.

7. Si es necesario, reajuste la correa de 
hombro desde la parte delantera 
(Fig. 10) o trasera (Fig. 11).  
Nota: Una vez confirmado el ajuste 
final (Fig. 12), recorte las correas a la 
longitud adecuada.

Correa de descarga (Fig. 2b) 
8. Para usar la correa de descarga 

opcional (E), pásela a través de la 
junta tórica situada en la parte 
trasera del hombro opuesto, tire 
hacia atrás en la dirección opuesta 
y fíjela bien sobre sí misma con la 
pinza de cocodrilo (Fig. 13). 

9. Pase la correa de descarga por 
debajo del brazo opuesto y fíjela con 
la junta tórica situada encima de la 
muñeca afectada (Fig. 14). Coloque 
la almohadilla del torso donde le 
resulte más cómodo. 

10. Si es necesario, ajuste las correas de 
hombro y descarga desde la parte 
delantera (Fig. 15) o trasera (Fig. 16).  
Nota: Si la correa es demasiado larga, 
desprenda la pinza de cocodrilo, 
recorte el largo de la correa y vuelva 
a prender la pinza de cocodrilo. Un 
dispositivo bien colocado con correa 
de descarga (Fig. 17).

Eliminación del dispositivo
Para una retirada sencilla de dispositivo, 
desabroche las hebillas de liberación 
rápida del cabestrillo y la almohadilla de 
abducción. Retire el cabestrillo y abra la 
solapa superior del panel frontal para 
retirar el brazo del dispositivo.

Limpieza y cuidado
• Lavar a mano con detergente neutro 

y enjuagar bien.
• Dejar secar al aire.

Nota: No lavar a máquina, secar en 
secadora, planchar, usar lejía ni lavar con 
suavizante de ropa.
Nota: Evitar el contacto con agua salada 
o agua clorada. En caso de contacto, 
aclarar con agua dulce y secar al aire.

ELIMINACIÓN
El dispositivo y el envase deben 
eliminarse de acuerdo con las normas 
medioambientales locales o nacionales 
correspondientes.

RESPONSABILIDAD
• Össur no asumirá responsabilidad 

alguna ante las siguientes 
circunstancias:

• El dispositivo no se mantiene según 
lo indicado en las instrucciones de 
uso.

• Al dispositivo se le aplican 
componentes de otros fabricantes.

• El dispositivo se utiliza de forma 
distinta a las condiciones de uso, 
aplicación o entorno recomendados.

ITALIANO

 Dispositivo medico

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
Il dispositivo è destinato 
a immobilizzare la spalla e/o il gomito

Indicazioni per l’uso
• Immobilizzazione per riparazioni 

della cuffia dei rotatori
• Riparazioni di Bankart
• Spostamenti capsulari
• Spostamenti/sublussazioni gleno-

omerali
• Riparazioni/stiramenti dei tessuti 

molli
• Instabilità/lesioni della spalla

Nessuna controindicazione nota.

Avvertenze e precauzioni:
• Questo dispositivo è stato 

progettato per essere indossato, in 
parte, direttamente sulla pelle.

Controllare la pelle sotto l’area di 
contatto del dispositivo prima e dopo 
ciascun utilizzo.

• Per qualsiasi domanda sull’idoneità 
di questo dispositivo in base alle 
condizioni specifiche dell’utente, 
rivolgersi a un professionista 
sanitario.

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI SULLA 
SICUREZZA
Leggere attentamente le presenti 
istruzioni prima dell’uso. Conservarle 
per riferimento futuro. 
Qualsiasi incidente grave in relazione al 
dispositivo deve essere segnalato al 
produttore e alle autorità competenti.
L’utente deve sospendere l’uso del 
dispositivo e contattare un 
professionista sanitario:

• In caso di alterazione o perdita 
funzionale del dispositivo o di danni 
o guasti al dispositivo che ne 
impediscano il normale 
funzionamento.

• In caso di dolore, irritazione cutanea 
o reazione insolita durante l’uso del 
dispositivo.

Il dispositivo è destinato all’uso multiplo 
di un singolo utente.
Questo dispositivo è solo un tutore di 
supporto e non è destinato né garantito 
per la prevenzione di lesioni.

UTILIZZO
Seguendo queste istruzioni, fare 
riferimento alla figura per il 
posizionamento dei componenti 
menzionati nel testo (Fig. 1).

Applicazione del dispositivo
Cuscino per abduzione e fascia (Fig. 2a) 

1. Fissare la fibbia a rilascio rapido 
della cinghia dell’immobilizzatore 
(A) al cuscino per abduzione (B) 
(Fig. 3). 

2. Posizionare l’avambraccio nella 
fascia (C) con un angolo di 90°, 
inserendo il gomito comodamente 
nella tasca d’angolo della fascia 
e passando il pollice attraverso 
l’apposito occhiello (Fig. 4). Se 
necessario, l’anello per il pollice può 
essere riposizionato e il cuscino per 
il gomito installato può essere 
rimosso per migliorare la vestibilità 
e il comfort. 

3. Fissare la chiusura superiore per 
assicurare il pannello anteriore 
(Fig. 5).  
Nota: nella figura è mostrata 
l’applicazione al braccio destro. Per 
l’applicazione al braccio sinistro, la 
chiusura sarà rivolta verso il corpo. 

4. Posizionare la tracolla regolabile (D) 
intorno al collo sulla spalla opposta 
e fissarla alla fascia tramite la fibbia 
a rilascio rapido (Fig. 6). Posizionare 
il cuscinetto della cinghia a tracolla 
dove è più comodo.

5. Posizionare la tasca sul lato della 
fascia rivolto verso il corpo 
e assicurarsi che la fibbia sia inserita 
all’interno della tasca (Fig. 7). 
Posizionare il cuscino per abduzione 
sopra il fianco con la superficie curva 
a contatto con il corpo e la fibbia 
a rilascio rapido in avanti (Fig. 8). 
Utilizzando la striscia di aggancio su 
due lati, collegare la fascia al cuscino 
per abduzione. 

6. Fissare in posizione il cuscino per 
abduzione utilizzando la cinghia 
dell’immobilizzatore e l’anello a D sul 
retro del cuscino (Fig. 9). Piegare la 
cinghia alla lunghezza appropriata nel 
morsetto a coccodrillo e allacciare la 
cinghia.

7. Se necessario, regolare nuovamente 
la tracolla dalla parte anteriore 
(Fig. 10) o posteriore (Fig. 11).  
Nota: una volta confermata la 
vestibilità definitiva (Fig. 12), tagliare 
le cinghie alla misura appropriata.

Cinghia di scarico (Fig. 2b) 
8. Per utilizzare la cinghia di scarico 

opzionale (E), inserirla attraverso 
l’anello a O dietro la spalla opposta, 

tirarla indietro nella direzione 
opposta e fissarla saldamente a se 
stessa con il morsetto a coccodrillo 
(Fig. 13). 

9. Far passare la cinghia di scarico 
sotto il braccio opposto e fissarla 
sopra il polso interessato utilizzando 
l’anello a O (Fig. 14). Posizionare il 
cuscinetto del torso dove è più 
comodo. 

10. Se necessario, regolare la tracolla 
e la cinghia di scarico dalla 
parte anteriore 
(Fig. 15) o posteriore (Fig. 16).  
Nota: se la cinghia è troppo lunga, 
rimuovere il morsetto a coccodrillo, 
tagliare la cinghia alla misura 
desiderata e riattaccare il morsetto 
a coccodrillo. Un dispositivo 
applicato correttamente con cinghia 
di scarico (Fig. 17).

Rimozione del dispositivo
Per facilitare la rimozione, sganciare le 
fibbie a rilascio rapido del cuscino per 
abduzione e della fascia. Rimuovere la 
fascia e aprire la chiusura superiore del 
pannello anteriore per rimuovere il 
braccio dal dispositivo.

Pulizia e cura
• Lavare a mano utilizzando 

detergente delicato e risciacquare 
abbondantemente.

• Lasciare asciugare all’aria.
Nota: non lavare in lavatrice, asciugare 
in asciugatrice, stirare, candeggiare né 
lavare con ammorbidente.
Nota: evitare il contatto con acqua salata 
o clorata. In caso di contatto, sciacquare 
con acqua dolce e asciugare all’aria.

SMALTIMENTO
Il dispositivo e la confezione devono 
essere smaltiti in conformità alle 
rispettive normative ambientali locali 
o nazionali.

RESPONSABILITÀ
Össur non si assume alcuna 
responsabilità per quanto segue:

• Dispositivo non mantenuto come 
indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso.

• Dispositivo montato con 
componenti di altri produttori.

• Dispositivo utilizzato in modo non 
conforme alle condizioni d’uso, 
dell’applicazione o dell’ambiente 
raccomandati.

NORSK

 Medisinsk utstyr

TILTENKT BRUK
Enheten er ment å immobilisere skulder 
og/eller albue

Indikasjoner for bruk
• Immobilisering ved reparasjoner av 

rotatormansjett
• Bankart-reparasjoner
• Bytte av kapsel
• Glenohumeral dislokasjon/

subluksasjon
• Bløtvevsreparasjoner/strekkskader
• Skulderinstabilitet/-skader

Ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner.

Advarsler og forholdsregler:
• Denne enheten er designet for bruk 

delvis direkte på huden.
Inspiser huden under enhetens 
kontaktområde før og etter hver bruk.

• Hvis du har spørsmål om hvordan 
denne enheten skal brukes ved din 
spesifikke tilstand, kontakter du ditt 
helsepersonell.

GENERELLE 
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Les disse instruksjonene nøye før bruk. 
Behold dem for fremtidig referanse. 
Enhver alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse 
med enheten må rapporteres til 
produsenten og relevante myndigheter.
Pasienten må i følgende tilfeller avslutte 
bruken av enheten og ta kontakt med 
helsepersonell:

• Hvis funksjonaliteten ved enheten 
endres eller går tapt, eller hvis 
enheten viser tegn til skade eller 
slitasje som hindrer normal funksjon.

• Hvis det oppstår smerter, 
hudirritasjoner eller uvanlige 
reaksjoner ved bruk av enheten.

Enheten kan bare brukes av én pasient – 
flere ganger.
Denne enheten er kun en støttende 
enhet og er ikke ment eller garanterer 
å hindre skade på ryggsøylen.

BRUK
Når du utfører følgende instruksjoner, 
kan du se oversiktsillustrasjonen for 
å finne delene som er nevnt i teksten 
(Fig. 1).

Montering av enheten
Abduksjonspute og fatle (Fig. 2a) 

1. Fest hurtigspennen på 
immobiliseringsstroppen (A) til 
forskyvningsputen (B) (Fig. 3). 

2. Plasser underarmen i fatlen (C) i en 
vinkel på 90°, og plasser albuen tett 
i fatlens hjørnelomme og tommelen 
gjennom tommelhullet (Fig. 4). 
Tommelhullet kan reposisjoneres, og 
den installerte albueputen kan 
fjernes hvis det er nødvendig, for 
å forbedre passformen og 
komforten. 

3. Lukk toppklaffen for å feste det 
fremre panelet (Fig. 5).  
Merk: Bruk på høyre arm vises 
i figuren. For bruk på venstre arm vil 
klaffen være brettet mot kroppen. 

4. Plasser den justerbare 
skulderstroppen (D) over den 
motsatte skulderen og fest den til 
fatlen via hurtigspennen (Fig. 6). 
Plasser skulderstropputen der det er 
mest behagelig.

5. Finn lommen på den siden av fatlen 
som er vendt mot kroppen, og sikre 
at spennen er plassert på innsiden 
av lommen (Fig. 7). Plasser 
forskyvningsputen over hoften med 
den buede overflaten mot kroppen 
og hurtigspennen vendt mot 
fremsiden (Fig. 8). Bruk den 
dobbeltsidige borrelåsen til å feste 
fatlen til abduksjonsputen. 

6. Fest forskyvningsputen på plass ved 
hjelp av immobiliseringsstroppen og 
D-ringen på baksiden av puten  
(Fig. 9). Brett stroppen i passende 
lengde inn i alligatorklemmen og fest 
stroppen.

7. Juster skulderstroppen på nytt fra 
fremsiden (Fig. 10) eller baksiden 
(Fig. 11) ved behov.  
Merk: Når endelig passform er 
bekreftet (Fig. 12), klipper du av 
stroppene til riktig lengde.

Avlastningsstropp (Fig. 2b) 
8. For å bruke den valgfrie 

avlastingsstroppen (E) fører du 
avlastningsstroppen gjennom 
O-ringen bak motsatt skulder, drar 
tilbake i motsatt retning, og fester 
den stramt til seg selv med 
alligatorklemmen (Fig. 13). 

9. Før avlastingsstroppen under 
motsatt arm, og fest den med 
O-ringen over det berørte håndleddet 
(Fig. 14). Plasser overkroppsputen 
der det er mest komfortabelt. 

10. Juster skulder- og 
avlastningsstroppen fra fremsiden 
(Fig. 15) eller baksiden 
(Fig. 16) ved behov.  
Merk: Hvis stroppen er for lang, 
fjerner du alligatorklemmen, klipper 
av stroppen til riktig lengde og fester 
alligatorklemmen på nytt. Korrekt 
festet enhet med avlastningsstropp 
(Fig. 17).

Fjerning av enheten
Enheten kan enkelt tas av ved å løsne 
hurtigspennene på abduksjonsputen og 
fatlet. Fjern fatlen og åpne toppklaffen 
på frontpanelet for å ta armen ut av 
enheten.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold
• Vask for hånd med mildt 

vaskemiddel, og skyll grundig.
• Lufttørk.

Merk: Ikke vask i maskin, tørk 
i tørketrommel, stryk, bruk blekemiddel 
eller vask med skyllemiddel.
Merk: Unngå kontakt med saltvann eller 
vann med klor. Ved kontakt, skyll med 
ferskvann og lufttørk.

KASSERING
Enheten og emballasjen må kastes 
i henhold til de gjeldende lokale eller 
nasjonale miljøforskriftene.

ERSTATNINGSANSVAR
Össur påtar seg ikke noe ansvar for 
følgende:

• Enheter som ikke vedlikeholdes slik 
det står i bruksanvisningen.

• Enheter som er satt sammen med 
komponenter fra andre produsenter.

• Enheter som brukes utenfor 
anbefalte bruksforhold, 
bruksområder eller miljø.

SVENSKA

 Medicinteknisk produkt

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Enheten är avsedd att immobilisera 
axeln och/eller armbågen

Användningsområde
• Immobilisering av 

rotatorkuffsreparationer
• Axelledsreparationer
• Kapsulära förskjutningar
• Glenohumerala dislokationer/

subluxationer
• Mjukdelsreparationer/-vrickningar
• Instabilitet/skador på axel

Inga kända kontraindikationer.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder:
• Denna enhet är avsedd att bäras 

delvis direkt mot huden.
Inspektera huden under enhetens 
kontaktyta före och efter varje 
användning.

• Rådfråga sjukvårdspersonal om du 
har några frågor om hur denna enhet 
kan tillämpas i din specifika situation.

ALLMÄNNA 
SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Läs noga igenom dessa instruktioner 
före användning. Spara dem för framtida 
bruk. 
Alla allvarliga händelser i samband med 
enheten måste rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och relevanta myndigheter.
Patienten ska sluta använda enheten och 
kontakta sjukvårdspersonal:

• Om någon av produktens funktioner 
ändras eller inte längre fungerar, eller 
om produkten visar tecken på skada 
eller slitage som hindrar dess 
normala funktioner.

• Om det uppstår smärta, 
hudirritation eller en ovanlig reaktion 
vid användning av enheten.

Enheten är avsedd för enpatientsbruk, 
men kan användas flera gånger av 
samma patient.
Denna enhet ger endast stöd för knät. 
Den är inte avsedd eller garanterad för 
att förhindra knäskador.

ANVÄNDNING
Använd översiktsbilden som referens för 
lokalisering av komponenter som 
omnämns i texten när du utför följande 
instruktioner (Bild 1).

Applicering av produkt
Abduktionskudde och slinga (Bild 2a) 

1. Fäst immobiliseringsremmens (A) 
snabbspänne på abduktionskudden 
(B) (Bild 3). 

2. Placera underarmen i armslingan (C) 
i 90° vinkel, placera armbågen 
ordentligt i slingans hörnficka och 
för in tummen genom tumöglan 
(Bild 4). Tumöglan kan flyttas och 
armbågskudden kan tas bort om det 
behövs för att förbättra passformen 
och komforten. 

3. Stäng den övre fliken för att säkra 
frontpanelen (Bild 5).  
Obs! Bilden visar användning på 
höger arm. Om du använder vänster 
arm viks fliken mot kroppen. 

4. Placera den justerbara axelremmen 
(D) runt halsen och över den 
motsatta axeln och fäst den på 
armslingan med snabbspännena 
(Bild 6). Placera axelremskudden där 
den är mest bekväm.

5. Leta upp fickan på den sida av 
armslingan som sitter mot kroppen 
och se till att spännet är placerat 
i fickan (Bild 7). Placera 
abduktionskudden ovanför höften 
med den böjda ytan mot kroppen 
och snabbspännet framåt (Bild 8). 
Använd den dubbelsidiga 
krokremsan och anslut slingan till 
abduktionskudden. 

6. Fäst abduktionskudden på plats med 
immobilseringsremmen och 
D-ringen på baksidan av kudden 
(Bild 9). Vik in bandet i lämplig längd 
i krokodilklämman och fäst bandet.

7. Justera om axelremmen framifrån 
(Bild 10) eller bakifrån (Bild 11), 
vid behov.  
Obs! När den slutliga inpassningen 
har bekräftats (Bild 12), korta 
remmarna till lämplig längd.

Avlastningsrem (Bild 2b) 
8. För att använda den valfria 

avlastningsremmen (E), för du den 
genom O-ringen bakom den 
motsatta axeln, drar tillbaka den 
i motsatt riktning så att den fästs 
ordentligt i sig själv med 
krokodilklämman (Bild 13). 

9. För avlastningsremmen under den 
motsatta armen och säkra med 
O-ringen ovanför den berörda 
handleden (Bild 14). Placera 
bålkudden där den är mest bekväm. 

10. Justera vid behov axelremmen och 
avlastningsremmen framifrån (Bild 
15) eller bakifrån (Bild 16).  
Obs! Om remmen är för lång tar du 
bort krokodilklämman, kortar 
remmen till rätt längd och sätter 
tillbaka krokodilklämman. En korrekt 
tillämpad enhet med avlastningsrem 
(Bild 17).

Borttagning av produkt
För att det ska vara enkelt att ta av sig 
selen, lossa snabbspännena på 
Abduktionskudden och slingan. Ta bort 
bindeln och öppna den övre fliken på 
frontpanelen för att ta bort armen från 
enheten.

Skötsel och rengöring
• Handtvätta med milt tvättmedel och 

skölj noga.
• Lufttorka.

Obs! Får inte maskintvättas, torktumlas, 
strykas, blekas eller tvättas med 
sköljmedel.
Obs! Undvik kontakt med saltvatten eller 
klorerat vatten. Vid kontakt, skölj med 
sötvatten och lufttorka.

KASSERING
Enheten och förpackningsmaterialet ska 
kasseras i enlighet med lokala eller 
nationella miljöbestämmelser.

ANSVAR
Össur frånsäger sig allt ansvar för 
följande:

• Enhet som inte underhållits enligt 
anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen.

• Enhet som monterats tillsammans 
med komponenter från andra 
tillverkare.

• Enhet som används under andra än 
rekommenderade förhållanden, 
användningsområden eller miljöer.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

 Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το προϊόν προορίζεται για 
ακινητοποίηση του ώμου ή/και του 
αγκώνα

Ενδείξεις χρήσης
• Άκινητοποίηση για 

αποκαταστάσεις στροφικού 
πετάλου

• Άποκαταστάσεις για βλάβες τύπου 
Bankart

• Μετατοπίσεις αρθρικού θύλακα
• Εξαρθρήματα/υπεξαρθρήματα 

γληνοβραχιόνιας άρθρωσης
• Άποκαταστάσεις/θλάσεις μαλακών 

μορίων
• Άστάθειες/τραυματισμοί του 

ώμου
Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές αντενδείξεις.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις:
• Το προϊόν αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για 

να φορεθεί, εν μέρει, σε απευθείας 
επαφή με το δέρμα.

Ελέγχετε το δέρμα κάτω από την περιοχή 
επαφής με το προϊόν πριν και μετά από 
κάθε χρήση.

• Εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε απορία 
σχετικά με το αν αυτό το προϊόν 
ενδείκνυται για τη δική σας 
κατάσταση, συμβουλευτείτε έναν 
επαγγελματία του τομέα της υγείας.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις παρούσες 
οδηγίες πριν τη χρήση. Φυλάξτε τις για 
μελλοντική αναφορά. 
Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν σε σχέση 
με το προϊόν πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον 
κατασκευαστή και στις αρμόδιες αρχές.

Ο ασθενής πρέπει να σταματήσει να 
χρησιμοποιεί το προϊόν και να 
επικοινωνήσει με επαγγελματία υγείας:

• Εάν παρατηρηθεί αλλαγή ή 
απώλεια της λειτουργικότητας του 
προϊόντος ή εάν το προϊόν 
εμφανίζει ίχνη βλάβης ή φθοράς 
που εμποδίζουν τις κανονικές 
λειτουργίες του.

• Εάν εμφανιστεί οποιοσδήποτε 
πόνος, ερεθισμός του δέρματος ή 
ασυνήθιστη αντίδραση με τη 
χρήση του προϊόντος.

Το προϊόν προορίζεται για πολλαπλές 
χρήσεις από έναν μόνο ασθενή.
Άυτό το προϊόν είναι ένας 
υποστηρικτικός νάρθηκας μόνο και δεν 
προορίζεται ούτε παρέχει εγγύηση για 
την αποφυγή τραυματισμού.

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Ενώ ακολουθείτε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες, 
ανατρέξτε στο σχήμα επισκόπησης για 
τον εντοπισμό των στοιχείων που 
αναφέρονται στο κείμενο (Εικ. 1).

Εφαρμογή προϊόντος
Μαξιλάρι απαγωγής και φάκελος 
ακινητοποίησης (Εικ. 2α) 

1. Τοποθετήστε την αγκράφα 
ταχείας απελευθέρωσης του 
ιμάντα ακινητοποίησης (Ά) στο 
μαξιλάρι απαγωγής (Β) (Εικ. 3). 

2. Τοποθετήστε το αντιβράχιο στον 
φάκελο ακινητοποίησης (Γ) υπό 
γωνία 90°, τοποθετώντας τον 
αγκώνα στη γωνιακή υποδοχή του 
φακέλου και περνώντας τον 
αντίχειρα μέσα από τη σχετική 
θηλειά (Εικ. 4). Η θέση της θηλιάς 
του αντίχειρα μπορεί να αλλάξει 
και το τοποθετημένο μαξιλάρι 
αγκώνα μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί, εάν 

είναι απαραίτητο, για να βελτιωθεί 
η εφαρμογή και η άνεση. 

3. Κλείστε το επάνω κάλυμμα για να 
στερεώσετε το μπροστινό πλαίσιο 
(Εικ. 5).  
Σημείωση: Στην εικόνα, 
παρουσιάζεται η εφαρμογή στο 
δεξί χέρι. Για εφαρμογή στο 
αριστερό χέρι, το κάλυμμα 
διπλώνεται προς το σώμα. 

4. Τοποθετήστε τον ρυθμιζόμενο 
ιμάντα ώμου (Δ) γύρω από τον 
λαιμό πάνω από τον αντίθετο ώμο 
και στερεώστε το στον φάκελο 
μέσω της αγκράφας ταχείας 
απελευθέρωσης (Εικ. 6). 
Τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα του 
ιμάντα ώμου στο σημείο που είναι 
πιο άνετο.

5. Προσανατολίστε την υποδοχή που 
βρίσκεται στο πλάι του φάκελου 
προς το σώμα και βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
η αγκράφα βρίσκεται μέσα στην 
υποδοχή (Εικ. 7). Τοποθετήστε το 
μαξιλάρι απαγωγής πάνω από το 
ισχίο με την καμπύλη επιφάνεια 
στο σώμα και την αγκράφα 
ταχείας απελευθέρωσης προς τα 
εμπρός (Εικ. 8). Με τον ιμάντα με 
άγκιστρο διπλής όψης, συνδέστε 
τον φάκελο ακινητοποίησης στο 
μαξιλάρι απαγωγής. 

6. Στερεώστε το μαξιλάρι απαγωγής 
στη θέση του χρησιμοποιώντας 
τον ιμάντα ακινητοποίησης και τον 
δακτύλιο D που βρίσκεται στο 
πίσω μέρος του μαξιλαριού  
(Εικ. 9).  Διπλώστε τον ιμάντα στο 
κατάλληλο μήκος στο κλιπ τύπου 
κροκοδειλάκι και δέστε τον 
ιμάντα.

7. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, ρυθμίστε 
ξανά τον ιμάντα ώμου από 
το μπροστινό 
(Εικ. 10) ή το πίσω (Εικ. 11) μέρος.  
Σημείωση: Όταν επιβεβαιωθεί η 
τελική εφαρμογή (Εικ. 12), κόψτε 
τους ιμάντες στο κατάλληλο 
μήκος.

Ιμάντας αφαίρεσης φορτίου (Εικ. 2β) 
8. Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον 

προαιρετικό ιμάντα αφαίρεσης 
φορτίου (Ε), περάστε τον μέσα 
από τον δακτύλιο O πίσω από τον 
αντίθετο ώμο, τραβήξτε προς τα 
πίσω προς την αντίθετη 
κατεύθυνση και στερεώστε τον 
εφαρμοστά με το κλιπ τύπου 
κροκοδειλάκι (Εικ. 13). 

9. Περάστε τον ιμάντα αφαίρεσης 
φορτίου κάτω από τον αντίθετο 
βραχίονα και στερεώστε τον 
χρησιμοποιώντας τον δακτύλιο Ο 
πάνω από τον καρπό που 
επηρεάζεται (Εικ. 14). 
Τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα κορμού 
όπου είναι πιο άνετο. 

10. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, ρυθμίστε 
τον ιμάντα ώμου και τον ιμάντα 
αφαίρεσης φορτίου από το 
μπροστινό (Εικ. 15) ή το πίσω  
(Εικ. 16) μέρος.  
Σημείωση: Εάν ο ιμάντας είναι 
πολύ μακρύς, αφαιρέστε το κλιπ 
τύπου κροκοδειλάκι, κόψτε τον 
ιμάντα στο επιθυμητό μήκος και 
τοποθετήστε ξανά το κλιπ τύπου 
κροκοδειλάκι. Ένα σωστά 
τοποθετημένο προϊόν με ιμάντα 
αφαίρεσης φορτίου (Εικ. 17).

Αφαίρεση συσκευής
Για εύκολη αφαίρεση, λύστε τις αγκράφες 
ταχείας απελευθέρωσης του μαξιλαριού 
και του φακέλου απαγωγής. Άφαιρέστε 
τον φάκελο ακινητοποίησης και ανοίξτε 
το επάνω κάλυμμα του μπροστινού 
πλαισίου για να αφαιρέσετε τον βραχίονα 
από το προϊόν.

Καθαρισμός και φροντίδα
• Πλύνετε στο χέρι χρησιμοποιώντας 

ήπιο απορρυπαντικό και ξεπλύνετε 
με άφθονο νερό.

• Στεγνώνετε φυσικά στον αέρα.
Σημείωση: Μην πλένετε σε πλυντήριο, 
χρησιμοποιείτε στεγνωτήριο, 
σιδερώνετε, χρησιμοποιείτε χλωρίνη ή 
πλένετε με μαλακτικό υφασμάτων.
Σημείωση: Άποφύγετε την επαφή με 
αλμυρό νερό ή χλωριωμένο νερό. Σε 
περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με γλυκό 
νερό και στεγνώστε με αέρα.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Το προϊόν και η συσκευασία θα πρέπει 
να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους 
αντίστοιχους τοπικούς ή εθνικούς 
περιβαλλοντικούς κανονισμούς.

ΕΥΘΥΝΗ
Η Össur δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη 
για τα ακόλουθα:

• Μη συντήρηση του προϊόντος 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

• Συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος με 
εξαρτήματα άλλων 
κατασκευαστών.

• Χρήση του προϊόντος εκτός 
συνιστώμενων συνθηκών χρήσης, 
εφαρμογής ή περιβάλλοντος.

SUOMI

 Lääkinnällinen laite

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Laite on tarkoitettu pitämään olkapää ja/
tai kyynärpää paikoillaan.

Käyttöaiheet
• paikallaanpito kiertäjäkalvosimen 

korjausten yhteydessä
• Bankartin vaurion korjausleikkaukset
• kapselin siirtymät
• glenohumeraaliset sijoiltaanmenot / 

subluksaatio
• pehmytkudoksen korjaukset/

venähdykset
• olkapäiden epävakaudet/vammat.

Ei tiedettyjä vasta-aiheita.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet:
• Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu 

käytettäväksi osittain suoraan ihoa 
vasten.

Tarkasta ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja 
jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen iho 
alueelta, jota laite koskettaa.

• Jos sinulla on kysyttävää siitä, miten 
tämä laite soveltuu erityisesti sinun 
vaivasi hoitamiseen, ota yhteys sinua 
hoitavaan terveydenhuollon 
ammattihenkilöön.

YLEISIÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen 
laitteen käyttöä. Säilytä ne tulevaa 
tarvetta varten. 
Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista 
tapahtumista on ilmoitettava 
valmistajalle ja asianomaisille 
viranomaisille.
Potilaan pitää lopettaa laitteen käyttö ja 
ottaa yhteyttä terveydenhuollon 
ammattihenkilöön:

• jos laitteen toiminta muuttuu tai 
huonontuu tai jos laitteessa näkyy 
vaurioita tai kulumista, jotka estävät 
sen normaaleja toimintoja

• jos laitteen käytön yhteydessä 
ilmenee kipua, ihoärsytystä tai 
epätavallisia reaktioita.

Laite on tarkoitettu yhden potilaan 
käyttöön, ja se on kestokäyttöinen.
Tämä tuote on pelkkä tukea antava laite, 
eikä sitä ole tarkoitettu estämään 
selkärankavammojen syntymistä eikä 
sen taata estävän niitä.

KÄYTTÖ
Kun toimit seuraavien ohjeiden 
mukaisesti, katso yleiskuvasta tekstissä 
mainittujen osien sijainnit (Kuva 1).

Laitteen pukeminen
Loitonnustyyny ja kantoside (Kuva 2a) 

1. Kiinnitä paikallaanpitohihnan (A) 
pikalukon salpa loitonnustyynyyn (B) 
(Kuva 3). 

2. Pane kyynärvarsi kantositeeseen (C) 
90 asteen kulmassa työntämällä 
kyynärpää tiukasti kantositeen 
kulmataskuun ja peukalo 
peukalosilmukan läpi (Kuva 4). 
Peukalosilmukan paikkaa voi 

muuttaa sekä istuvuutta ja 
mukavuutta tarvittaessa parantaa 
irrottamalla asennetun 
kyynärpäätyynyn. 

3. Kiinnitä etupaneeli sulkemalla 
päällysläppä (Kuva 5).  
Huomautus: Kuvassa näkyy tuotteen 
käyttö oikeassa käsivarressa. Jos 
tuotetta käytetään vasemmassa 
käsivarressa, läppä kääntyy vartaloa 
kohti. 

4. Vie säädettävä olkahihna (D) niskan 
ympäri vastakkaiselle olkapäälle ja 
kiinnitä se kantositeeseen pikalukolla 
(Kuva 6). Sijoita olkahihnatyyny 
mukavuuden kannalta parhaalla 
tavalla.

5. Etsi kantositeen sivulta vartaloa 
vasten oleva tasku ja varmista, että 
solki on taskussa (Kuva 7). Sijoita 
loitonnustyyny lonkan yläpuolelle 
siten, että sen kaareva pinta on 
vartaloa vasten ja pikalukitussolki 
osoittaa eteenpäin (Kuva 8). Kiinnitä 
kantohihna loitonnustyynyyn 
käyttämällä kaksipuolista 
tarraliuskaa. 

6. Kiinnitä loitonnustyyny paikalleen 
paikallaanpitohihnan ja tyynyn 
takapuolella olevan D-renkaan avulla 
(Kuva 9). Taita hihna sopivan 
pituiseksi hauenleukasolkeen ja 
kiinnitä hihna.

7. Säädä tarvittaessa olkahihnaa 
uudelleen edestä (Kuva 10) tai takaa 
(Kuva 11).  
Huomautus: Kun lopullinen istuvuus 
on varmistettu (Kuva 12), leikkaa 
hihnat sopivan pituisiksi.

Kuormituksenkevennyshihna (Kuva 2b) 
8. Ota lisävarusteena saatavissa oleva 

kuormituksenkevennyshihna (E) 
käyttöön työntämällä se vastakkaisen 
olkapään takana olevan O-renkaan 
läpi, vetämällä sitä takaisin 
vastasuuntaan ja kiinnittämällä se 
tiukasti itseensä hauenleukasoljella 
(Kuva 13). 

9. Vie kuormituksenkevennyshihna 
vastakkaisen käsivarren alitse ja 
kiinnitä se O-renkaan avulla 
hoidettavan ranteen yläpuolelle 
(Kuva 14). Sijoita vartalotyyny 
mukavuuden kannalta parhaalla 
tavalla. 

10. Säädä tarvittaessa olkahihnaa ja 
kuormituksenkevennyshihnaa edestä 
(Kuva 15) tai takaa (Kuva 16).  
Huomautus: Jos hihna on liian pitkä, 
irrota hauenleukasolki, lyhennä 
hihna sopivan pituiseksi ja kiinnitä 
hauenleukasolki uudelleen. Oikealla 
tavalla käytetty laite 
kuormituksenkevennyshihnalla 
varustettuna (Kuva 17).

Laitteen irrottaminen
Laite on helpompi riisua, kun irrotat 
loitonnustyynyn ja kantositeen 
pikakiinnityslukot. Irrota käsivarsi 
laitteesta irrottamalla kantoside ja 
avaamalla etupaneelin päällysläppä.

Puhdistus ja hoito
• Pese käsin mietoa puhdistusainetta 

käyttämällä ja huuhtele huolellisesti.
• Kuivaa ilmassa.

Huomautus: Älä pese pesukoneessa, älä 
rumpukuivaa, silitä, valkaise tai käytä 
huuhteluainetta.
Huomautus: Vältä kosketusta 
suolaveden tai klooratun veden kanssa. 
Jos laite joutuu kosketuksiin tällaisten 
aineiden kanssa, huuhtele se raikkaalla 
vedellä ja anna kuivua.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Laite ja pakkaus on hävitettävä 
paikallisten tai kansallisten 
ympäristömääräysten mukaisesti.

VASTUU
Össur ei ole vastuussa seuraavista:

• Laitetta ei ole huollettu 
käyttöohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla.

• Laitteen kokoonpanossa käytetään 
muiden valmistajien osia.

• Laitteen käytössä ei noudateta 
suositeltua käyttöolosuhdetta, 
käyttökohdetta tai käyttöympäristöä.

NEDERLANDS

 Medisch hulpmiddel

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Het hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor het 
immobiliseren van de schouder en/of de 
elleboog

Indicaties voor gebruik
• Immobilisatie voor reparatie van 

rotatorenmanchet
• Bankart-reparaties
• Kapselverschuivingen
• Glenohumerale dislocaties / 

subluxatie
• Verstuikingen/herstel van zacht 

weefsel
• Schouderinstabiliteit/blessures

Geen bekende contra-indicaties.

Waarschuwingen en meldingen:
• Dit hulpmiddel is ontworpen om 

(gedeeltelijk) direct op de huid 
gedragen te worden.

Inspecteer de huid onder het 
contactgebied van het hulpmiddel voor 
en na elk gebruik.

• Raadpleeg een zorgverlener bij 
vragen over hoe dit hulpmiddel kan 
worden gebruikt bij uw eigen 
specifieke aandoening.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor 
gebruik zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de 
gebruiksaanwijzing voor toekomstig 
gebruik. 
Elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot het 
hulpmiddel moet worden gemeld aan de 
fabrikant en de relevante autoriteiten.
De patiënt moet stoppen met het 
gebruik van het hulpmiddel en contact 
opnemen met een professionele 
zorgverlener:

• Bij verandering of verlies van de 
functionaliteit van het hulpmiddel of 
als het hulpmiddel tekenen van 
beschadiging of slijtage vertoont die 
de normale functies belemmeren.

• als pijn, huidirritatie of ongewone 
reacties optreden bij gebruik van het 
hulpmiddel.

Het hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor meervoudig gebruik door één 
patiënt.
Dit hulpmiddel is slechts een 
ondersteunende brace en is niet bedoeld 
om letsel te voorkomen. Het voorkomen 
van letsel kan dan ook niet worden 
gegarandeerd.

GEBRUIK
Raadpleeg bij het uitvoeren van de 
volgende instructies de 
overzichtsafbeelding voor het lokaliseren 
van de onderdelen die in de tekst worden 
genoemd (Afb. 1).

Hulpmiddel aanbrengen
Abductiekussen en mitella (Afb. 2a) 

1. Maak de snelsluitingsgesp van de 
immobilisatieband (A) vast aan het 
abductiekussen (B) (Afb. 3). 

2. Plaats de onderarm in de mitella (C) 
onder een hoek van 90°, waarbij de 
elleboog goed in de hoek van de 
mitella zit en de duim door de 
duimlus steekt (Afb. 4). De duimlus 
kan worden versteld en het 
geïnstalleerde elleboogkussen kan 
indien nodig worden verwijderd om 
de pasvorm en het comfort te 
verbeteren. 

3. Sluit de bovenste flap om het 
voorpaneel vast te zetten (Afb. 5).  
Opmerking: In de afbeelding wordt 
toepassing bij de rechterarm 
weergegeven. Bij de toepassing bij 
de linkerarm sluit de bovenste flap 
naar het lichaam toe. 

4. Plaats de verstelbare schouderband 
(D) rond de nek over de 
tegenoverliggende schouder en 
maak deze met de snelsluitingsgesp 

vast aan de mitella (Afb. 6). Plaats 
het shouderbandkussentje waar dit 
het meest comfortabel is.

5. Zoek het zakje aan de zijkant van de 
mitella dat naar het lichaam is 
gericht en controleer of de gesp in 
het zakje is geplaatst (Afb. 7). Plaats 
het abductiekussen boven de heup 
met het gebogen oppervlak tegen het 
lichaam en de snelsluitingsgesp naar 
voren gericht (Afb. 8). Gebruik de 
dubbelzijdige klittenbandstrip om de 
mitella aan het abductiekussen te 
bevestigen. 

6. Zet het abductiekussen vast met de 
immobilisatieband en de D-ring aan 
de achterkant van het kussen 
(Afb. 9). Vouw het bandje op de 
juiste lengte in de krokodillenklem 
en maak het bandje vast.

7. Stel de schouderband indien nodig 
weer bij vanaf de voorkant (Afb. 10) 
of achterkant (Afb. 11).  
Opmerking: Wanneer de definitieve 
pasvorm is bevestigd (Afb. 12), knipt 
u de banden af tot de juiste lengte.

Drukverlagende band (Afb. 2b) 
8. Om de optionele drukverlagende 

band (E) te gebruiken, voert u de 
band door de O-ring achter de 
tegenoverliggende schouder, trekt 
u hem terug in de tegenovergestelde 
richting en maakt u hem stevig aan 
zichzelf vast met de krokodillenklem 
(Afb. 13). 

9. Haal de drukverlagende band onder 
de andere arm door en maak deze 
vast met de O-ring boven de 
aangedane pols (Afb. 14). Plaats de 
pad voor het bovenlichaam waar die 
het meest comfortabel is. 

10. Stel de schouderband en de 
drukverlagende band indien nodig 
bij vanaf de voorkant (Afb. 15) of 
achterkant (Afb. 16).  
Opmerking: Als de band te lang is, 
verwijdert u de krokodillenklem, 
knipt u de band op lengte en 
bevestigt u de krokodillenklem 
opnieuw. Een correct aangebracht 
hulpmiddel met drukverlagende 
band (Afb. 17).

Hulpmiddel verwijderen
Maak de snelsluitingen van het 
abductiekussen en de mitella los om ze 
gemakkelijk af te doen. Verwijder de 
mitella en open de bovenste flap van het 
voorpaneel om de arm uit het 
hulpmiddel te verwijderen.

Reinigen en onderhoud
• Met de hand wassen met een milde 

zeep en goed uitspoelen.
• Aan de lucht laten drogen.

Opmerking: Niet in de machine wassen, 
in de droogtrommel drogen, strijken, 
bleken of wassen met wasverzachter.
Opmerking: Vermijd contact met chloor- 
of zout water. Bij contact afspoelen met 
schoon water en aan de lucht laten 
drogen.

AFVOEREN
Het hulpmiddel en de verpakking 
moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de 
betreffende plaatselijke of nationale 
milieuvoorschriften.

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
Össur aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor het volgende:

• Hulpmiddel is niet onderhouden 
zoals aangegeven in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing.

• Hulpmiddel is samengesteld uit 
componenten van andere 
fabrikanten.

• Hulpmiddel is niet gebruikt volgens 
de aanbevolen gebruiks-, 
toepassings- of 
omgevingsomstandigheden.

PORTUGUÊS

 Dispositivo médico

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
O dispositivo destina-se a imobilizar 
o ombro e/ou cotovelo

Indicações de utilização
• Imobilização para reparações da 

coifa dos rotadores
• Reparações de lesões de Bankart
• Deslocamentos capsulares
• Subluxação/luxações glenoumerais
• Reparações/distensões de tecidos 

moles
• Instabilidades/lesões no ombro

Sem contraindicações conhecidas.

Avisos e precauções:
• Este dispositivo destina-se a ser 

usado, em parte, diretamente sobre 
a pele.

Inspecionar a pele sob a área de 
contacto do dispositivo antes e depois 
de cada utilização.

• Se tiver dúvidas sobre a forma como 
este dispositivo se aplica à sua 
condição específica, consulte um 
profissional de saúde.

INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA
Leia atentamente estas instruções antes 
da utilização. Guarde-as para referência 
futura. 
Qualquer incidente grave relacionado 
com o dispositivo deve ser comunicado 
ao fabricante e às autoridades 
competentes.
O paciente deve deixar de utilizar 
o dispositivo e entrar em contacto com 
um profissional de saúde:

• Em caso de alteração ou perda de 
funcionalidade do dispositivo, ou se 
o dispositivo apresentar sinais de 
dano ou desgaste que limitem o seu 
funcionamento normal.

• Em caso de dor, irritação cutânea ou 
reação invulgar após a utilização do 
dispositivo.
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• O dispositivo destina-se a utilização 
num único paciente – várias 
utilizações.

Este dispositivo tem apenas uma função 
de apoio e não se destina nem tem 
eficácia comprovada na prevenção de 
lesões.

UTILIZAÇÃO
Ao executar as seguintes instruções, 
consultar a figura de síntese para 
localizar os componentes mencionados 
no texto (Fig. 1).

Colocação do dispositivo
Almofada de abdução e suporte (Fig. 2a) 

1. Fixar a fivela de libertação rápida da 
cinta imobilizadora (A) à almofada 
de abdução (B) (Fig. 3). 

2. Colocar o antebraço no suporte (C) 
num ângulo de 90°, pousando 
o cotovelo confortavelmente na 
bolsa da extremidade do suporte 
e passando o polegar através da alça 
para o polegar (Fig. 4). A alça para 
o polegar pode ser reposicionada e a 
almofada do cotovelo instalada pode 
ser removida, se necessário, para 
melhorar o ajuste e o conforto. 

3. Fechar a aba superior para prender 
o painel frontal (Fig. 5).  
Nota: a colocação no braço direito 
é apresentada na figura. Para 
a colocação no braço esquerdo, a aba 
é dobrada em direção ao corpo. 

4. Colocar a cinta de ombro ajustável 
(D) em torno do pescoço e sobre 
o ombro oposto e fixar ao suporte 
com a fivela de libertação rápida 
(Fig. 6). Posicionar a almofada da 
cinta de ombro onde for mais 
confortável.

5. Identificar a bolsa na lateral do 
suporte voltada para o corpo 
e assegurar que a fivela está 
colocada no interior da bolsa (Fig. 7). 
Posicionar a almofada de abdução 
acima da anca com a superfície 
curva encostada ao corpo e a fivela 
de libertação rápida voltada para 
a frente (Fig. 8). Utilizando a dupla 
face do gancho, unir o suporte 
à almofada de abdução. 

6. Fixar a almofada de abdução 
utilizando a cinta imobilizadora e a 
anilha D na parte de trás da 
almofada (Fig. 9). Dobrar a cinta até 
atingir o comprimento apropriado 
na pinça crocodilo e prender a cinta.

7. Se necessário, reajustar a cinta de 
ombro pela frente (Fig. 10) ou por trás 
(Fig. 11). 
 

Nota: depois de confirmado o ajuste 
final (Fig. 12), cortar as cintas até 
atingir o comprimento apropriado.

Cinta de descompressão (Fig. 2b) 
8. Para utilizar a cinta de 

descompressão (E) opcional, passar 
a cinta pelo O-ring atrás do ombro 
oposto, puxar para trás na direção 
oposta e prendê-la confortavelmente 
com a pinça crocodilo (Fig. 13). 

9. Passar a cinta de descompressão 
por baixo do braço oposto e fixá-la 
com o O-ring acima do pulso 
afetado (Fig. 14). Posicionar 
a almofada do tronco onde for mais 
confortável. 

10. Se necessário, ajustar as cintas de 
ombro e de descompressão pela 
frente (Fig. 15) ou por trás (Fig. 16).  
Nota: se a cinta estiver demasiado 
comprida, remover a pinça 
crocodilo, cortar a cinta e voltar 
a fixar a pinça. Um dispositivo 
devidamente aplicado com cinta de 
descompressão (Fig. 17).

Remoção do dispositivo
Para facilitar a remoção, desapertar as 
fivelas de libertação rápida da almofada 
de abdução e do suporte. Remover 
o suporte e abrir a aba superior do 
painel frontal para remover o braço do 
dispositivo.

Cuidados e limpeza
• Lavar à mão usando detergente 

suave e enxaguar bem.
• Secar ao ar.

Nota: não lavar à máquina, secar na 
máquina, passar a ferro, branquear ou 
lavar com amaciador de roupa.
Nota: evitar contacto com água salgada 
ou água com cloro. Em caso de 
contacto, enxaguar com água doce 
e secar ao ar.

ELIMINAÇÃO
O dispositivo e a sua embalagem devem 
ser eliminados de acordo com os 
respetivos regulamentos ambientais 
locais ou nacionais.

RESPONSABILIDADE
A Össur não se responsabiliza pelo 
seguinte:

• Dispositivo não conservado 
conforme as instruções de utilização.

• Dispositivo montado com 
componentes de outros fabricantes.

• Dispositivo utilizado fora da 
condição de utilização, aplicação ou 
ambiente recomendado.

POLSKI

 Wyrób medyczny

PRZEZNACZENIE
Wyrób przeznaczony jest do 
unieruchomienia barku i/lub łokcia

Wskazania do stosowania
• Unieruchomienie przy leczeniu 

stożka rotatorów
• Leczenie uszkodzeń Bankarta
• Po zabiegach korekcji torebki 

stawowej
• Zwichnięcia/podwichnięcia stawu 

barkowego
• Naprawy/nadwyrężenia tkanek 

miękkich
• Niestabilność/urazy barku

Brak znanych przeciwwskazań.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności:
• Wyrób jest przeznaczony do noszenia 

częściowo bezpośrednio na skórze.
Sprawdzić skórę pod obszarem styku 
z wyrobem przed każdym użyciem i po 
jego zakończeniu.

• W przypadku jakichkolwiek 
wątpliwości odnośnie do 
zastosowania wyrobu do 
określonego schorzenia lub urazu 
należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.

OGÓLNE ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Należy uważnie zapoznać się z treścią 
niniejszej instrukcji przed przystąpieniem 
do użytkowania. Należy ją zachować do 
wykorzystania w przyszłości. 
Każdy poważny incydent związany 
z wyrobem należy zgłosić producentowi 
i odpowiednim władzom.
Pacjent powinien przestać korzystać 
z wyrobu i skontaktować się 
z pracownikiem opieki zdrowotnej:

• jeśli nastąpiła zmiana lub utrata 
funkcjonalności wyrobu lub wyrób 
wykazuje oznaki uszkodzenia lub 
zużycia utrudniające jego normalne 
funkcjonowanie.

• jeśli podczas użytkowania wyrobu 
występuje ból, podrażnienie skóry 
lub nietypowa reakcja.

Wyrób jest przeznaczony do 
wielokrotnego użycia przez jednego 
pacjenta.
Ten wyrób jest wyłącznie ortezą 
wspomagającą i nie służy do ochrony 
przed urazami ani jej nie gwarantuje.

UŻYTKOWANIE
Podczas wykonywania poniższych 
instrukcji należy odnosić się do rysunku 
poglądowego w celu zlokalizowania 
wymienionych w tekście elementów 
(Rys. 1).

Zakładanie wyrobu
Poduszka odwodząca i temblak (Rys. 2a) 

1. Przymocować szybko zwalniającą 
klamrę paska stabilizatora (A) do 
poduszki odwodzącej (B) (Rys. 3). 

2. Włożyć przedramię do temblaka (C) 
pod kątem 90°, umieszczając łokieć 
w narożnej kieszeni temblaka, 
a kciuk w pętli na kciuk (Rys. 4). 
W celu lepszego dopasowania 
i większej wygody można zmienić 
położenie pętli na kciuk i w razie 
potrzeby wyjąć poduszkę w części 
łokciowej. 

3. Zamknąć górną klapę, aby 
zabezpieczyć panel przedni (Rys. 5).  
Uwaga: na rysunku przedstawiono 
zakładanie temblaka na prawą rękę. 
W przypadku zakładania temblaka na 
lewę ramię klapa będzie się zamykała 
w kierunku ciała. 

4. Przełożyć regulowany pasek 
naramienny (D) wokół szyi nad 
przeciwległym ramieniem i przypiąć 
go do temblaka za pomocą szybko 
zwalniającej klamry (Rys. 6). 
Umieścić podkładkę paska 
naramiennego w najwygodniejszym 
dla siebie miejscu.

5. Znaleźć kieszeń z boku temblaka od 
strony ciała i sprawdzić, czy klamra 
znajduje się w kieszeni (Rys. 7). 
Umieścić poduszkę odwodzącą nad 
biodrem w takiej pozycji, aby wygięta 
powierzchnia znajdowała się przy 
ciele, a samozatrzaskowa klamra 
była skierowana do przodu (Rys. 8). 
Za pomocą pasa z dwustronnym 
rzepem połączyć ze sobą temblak 
i poduszkę odwodzącą. 

6. Zabezpieczyć poduszkę odwodzącą 
w miejscu za pomocą paska 
stabilizatora i pierścienia D-ring 
znajdującego się z tyłu poduszki 
(Rys. 9). Złożyć pasek na 
odpowiedniej długości, umieścić go 
w zacisku krokodylkowym i go zapiąć.

7. W razie potrzeby ponownie 
wyregulować pasek naramienny 
z przodu (Rys. 10) lub z tyłu (Rys. 11).  
Uwaga: po potwierdzeniu 
ostatecznego dopasowania (Rys. 12) 
przyciąć paski do odpowiedniej 
długości.

Pas odciążający (Rys. 2b) 
8. Aby założyć opcjonalny pas 

odciążający (E), należy przełożyć go 
przez pierścień znajdujący się za 
przeciwległym ramieniem, pociągnąć 
w przeciwnym kierunku i mocno 
zaciągnąć za pomocą zacisku 
krokodylkowego (Rys. 13). 

9. Przełożyć pas odciążający pod 
przeciwległym ramieniem 
i zabezpieczyć go za pomocą 
pierścienia O-ring nad nadgarstkiem 
chorej kończyny (Rys. 14). Umieścić 
poduszkę od strony tułowia 
w najwygodniejszym dla siebie 
miejscu. 

10. W razie potrzeby wyregulować pasek 
naramienny i pas odciążający 
z przodu (Rys. 15) lub z tyłu (Rys. 16).  
 

Uwaga: jeśli pasek jest zbyt długi, 
ściągnąć zacisk krokodylkowy, 
przyciąć pasek na odpowiednią 
długość i ponownie zamocować 
zacisk. Prawidłowo założona orteza 
z pasem odciążającym (Rys. 17).

Zdejmowanie wyrobu
Aby ułatwić zdejmowanie, odpiąć szybko 
zwalniające klamry poduszki odwodzącej 
i temblaka. Zdjąć temblak i otworzyć 
górną klapę przedniego panelu, aby 
wyjąć ramię z wyrobu.

Pielęgnacja i czyszczenie
• Wyprać ręcznie, stosując łagodny 

środek piorący, i dokładnie wypłukać.
• Suszyć na powietrzu.

Uwaga: nie prać w pralce, nie suszyć 
w suszarce bębnowej, nie prasować, nie 
wybielać ani nie stosować płynu do 
zmiękczania tkanin.

Uwaga: nie dopuścić do kontaktu ze 
słoną lub chlorowaną wodą. 
W przypadku takiego kontaktu spłukać 
słodką wodą i wysuszyć na powietrzu.

UTYLIZACJA
Urządzenie i opakowania należy 
utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
lokalnymi lub krajowymi przepisami 
dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska.

ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ
Firma Össur nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności w przypadku, gdy:

• konserwacja wyrobu nie jest 
przeprowadzana zgodnie z instrukcją 
użytkowania;

• do montażu wyrobu używa się części 
innych producentów;

• wyrób używany jest niezgodnie 
z zalecanymi warunkami 
użytkowania, niezgodnie 
z przeznaczeniem lub w środowisku 
innym niż zalecane.

ČESKÝ

 Zdravotnický prostředek

URČENÉ POUŽITÍ
Zařízení slouží k imobilizaci ramenního 
kloubu a/nebo lokte.

Indikace k použití
• Imobilizace při léčbě rotátorových 

manžet
• Léčba Bankartovy léze
• Kapsulární posun
• Glenohumerální vykloubení / 

subluxace
• Léčba / napětí měkkých tkání
• Ramenní nestabilita / zranění

Nejsou známy žádné kontraindikace.

Upozornění a varování:
• Toto zařízení je určeno k aplikaci 

částečně přímo na kůži.
Před a po každém použití zkontrolujte 
kůži v místě, kde přichází do styku se 
zařízením.

• Máte-li jakékoli dotazy ohledně toho, 
jak toto zařízení souvisí s vaším 
zdravotním stavem, obraťte se na 
svého lékaře.

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte tyto 
pokyny. Uchovejte je pro budoucí použití. 
Veškeré závažné nežádoucí příhody, ke 
kterým dojde v souvislosti s tímto 
prostředkem, ohlaste výrobci 
a příslušným orgánům.
Pacient by měl zařízení přestat používat 
a kontaktovat zdravotnického 
pracovníka:

• Jestliže se funkčnost zařízení naruší 
či změní nebo zařízení vykazuje 
známky poškození či opotřebení, 
které brání jeho normální funkci.

• Jestliže se při používání zařízení 
dostaví bolest, podráždění kůže 
nebo neobvyklé reakce.

Zařízení je určeno pro jednoho 
pacienta – k opakovanému použití.
Tato pomůcka je pouze podpůrná ortéza 
a není určeno ani zaručeno, že zabrání 
zranění.

POUŽÍVÁNÍ
Při provádění následujících instrukcí se 
řiďte přehledovým obrázkem, kde 
naleznete komponenty uvedené v textu 
(Obr. 1).

Aplikace zařízení
Abdukční polštář a závěs (Obr. 2a) 

1. Připevněte rychloupínací sponu 
popruhu imobilizéru (A) 
k abdukčnímu polštáři (B) (Obr. 3). 

2. Vložte předloktí do závěsu (C) 
v úhlu 90°, usaďte loket do rohové 
kapsy a palec provlékněte poutkem 
na palec (Obr. 4). Poutko na palec je 
možné přemístit a v případě potřeby 
je možné vyjmout loketní polštář, aby 
ortéza lépe padla a aby byla 
pohodlnější. 

3. Zajistěte přední pelotu uzavřením 
horního cípu (Obr. 5).  
Poznámka: Na obrázku je 
znázorněno nošení na pravé paži. Při 
použití na levé paži se cíp sklápí 
směrem k tělu. 

4. Navlékněte nastavitelný ramenní 
popruh (D) okolo krku přes opačné 
rameno a pomocí rychloupínací 
spony jej připevněte k závěsu (Obr. 6). 
Umístěte pelotu ramenního popruhu 
tak, aby byla co nejpohodlnější.

5. Na straně závěsu směřující k tělu 
naleznete kapsu. Ujistěte se, že je 
v kapse umístěna spona (Obr. 7). 
Umístěte abdukční polštář nad kyčel 
tak, aby zakřivený povrch přiléhal 
k tělu a rychloupínací spona 
směřovala dopředu (Obr. 8). Pomocí 
oboustranného stuhového uzávěru 
závěs připevněte k abdukčnímu 
polštáři. 

6. Zajistěte abdukční polštář pomocí 
popruhu imobilizéru a D-kroužku na 
zadní straně polštáře (Obr. 9). Složte 
popruh ve vhodné délce do 
krokosvorky a upevněte ho.

7. V případě potřeby ramenní popruh 
zepředu (Obr. 10) nebo zezadu 
(Obr. 11) znovu nastavte.  
Poznámka: Po potvrzení konečného 
usazení (Obr. 12) zastřihněte 
popruhy na vhodnou délku.

Odlehčovací popruh (Obr. 2b) 
8. Volitelný odlehčovací popruh (E) se 

nasazuje protažením skrz O-kroužek 
za protějším ramenem, přetažením 
zpět v opačném směru a sepnutím 
obou částí popruhu krokosvorkou 
(Obr. 13). 

9. Protáhněte odlehčovací popruh pod 
protějším ramenem a zajistěte jej 
O-kroužkem nad postiženým 
zápěstím (Obr. 14). Umístěte hrudní 
pelotu tak, aby byla co 
nejpohodlnější. 

10. V případě potřeby ramenní popruh 
a odlehčovací popruh zepředu 
(Obr. 15) nebo zezadu 
(Obr. 16) seřiďte.  
Poznámka: Pokud je popruh příliš 
dlouhý, sejměte z něj krokosvorku, 
zkraťte jej na potřebnou délku 
a znovu krokosvorku použijte. 
Správně nasazený prostředek 
s odlehčovacím popruhem (Obr. 17).

Sejmutí zařízení
Pro snadné sejmutí rozepněte 
rychloupínací spony abdukčního polštáře 
a závěsu. Sejměte závěs a po otevření 
horního cípu přední peloty vyjměte 
rameno ze zařízení.

Čištění a údržba
• Umývejte ručně s použitím jemného 

čisticího prostředku a důkladně 
opláchněte.

• Sušte na vzduchu.
Poznámka: Neperte v pračce, nesušte 
v sušičce, nežehlete, nebělte ani neperte 
v aviváži.
Poznámka: Zabraňte kontaktu se slanou 
nebo chlorovanou vodou. V případě 
kontaktu opláchněte sladkou vodou 
a osušte na vzduchu.

LIKVIDACE
Prostředek a balení je třeba likvidovat 
v souladu s příslušnými místními či 
celostátními předpisy o ochraně 
životního prostředí.

ODPOVĚDNOST
Společnost Össur nepřebírá 
odpovědnost za:

• prostředek, který nebyl udržován 
v souladu s návodem k použití;

• prostředek, který byl sestaven se 
součástmi od jiných výrobců;

• prostředek, který byl používán jinak 
než za doporučených podmínek, pro 
jiné aplikace či v jiném prostředí.

TÜRKÇE

 Tıbbi Ürün

KULLANIM AMACI
Ürün, omzun ve/veya dirseğin 
immobilizasyonunu sağlamak için 
tasarlanmıştır

Kullanım Endikasyonları
• Rotator manşet onarımları için 

immobilizasyon
• Bankart onarımları
• Kapsüler kaymalar
• Glenohümeral dislokasyonlar/

subluksasyonlar (kısmi çıkık)
• Yumuşak doku onarımları/

incinmeleri
• Omuz instabiliteleri/yaralanmaları

Bilinen bir kontrendikasyon 
bulunmamaktadır.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler:
• Bu ürün, doğrudan cilt üzerine, 

kısmen giyilmek üzere tasarlanmıştır.

Her kullanımdan önce ve sonra ürünün 
temas alanının altındaki cildi kontrol 
edin.

• Bu ürünün özel durumunuza nasıl 
uygulanacağıyla ilgili bir sorunuz 
varsa bir sağlık uzmanına başvurun.

GENEL GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
Kullanmadan önce, bu kullanım 
talimatlarını dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun. 
İleride başvurmak üzere bu talimatları 
saklayın. 
Ürünle ilişkili olarak meydana gelen tüm 
ciddi olumsuz olaylar, üreticiye ve ilgili 
yetkili makama bildirilmelidir.
Hasta, şu durumlarda ürünü kullanmayı 
bırakmalı ve bir sağlık uzmanına 
başvurmalıdır:

• Üründe işlev değişikliği veya kaybı ya 
da normal işlevlerini engelleyen 
hasar veya yıpranma belirtileri varsa.

• Ürünün kullanımı ile herhangi bir 
ağrı, cilt tahrişi veya olağan dışı 
reaksiyon meydana gelirse.

Ürün tek bir hastada birden fazla 
kullanım içindir.
Bu alet, yalnızca destekleyici bir breyzdir 
ve yaralanmayı önlemek üzere 
tasarlanmamış ya da yaralanmayı 
önleyeceği garanti edilmemiştir.

KULLANIM
Aşağıdaki talimatları yerine getirirken, 
metinde bahsedilen komponentlerin 
yerini bulmak için lütfen genel bakış 
şekline bakın (Şekil 1).

Ürünün Uygulanması
Abdüksiyon Yastığı ve Askısı (Şek. 2a) 

1. İmmobilizer Kayışı’nın (A) klipslerini 
Abdüksiyon Yastığına (B) takın  
(Şek. 3). 

2. Dirseği, Askının (C) köşe cebine 
sıkıca oturtarak ve baş parmağınızı 
baş parmak halkasından geçirerek 
önkolunuzu 90° açıyla Askıya 
yerleştirin (Şek. 4). Uyum ve 
konforun iyileştirilmesi için 
gerekliyse başparmak halkası 
yeniden konumlandırılabilir ve 
takılan dirsek yastığı çıkarılabilir. 

3. Ön paneli sabitlemek için üst 
yapışan bandı kapatın (Şek. 5).  
Not: Sağ kol uygulaması şekilde 
gösterilmiştir. Sol kol uygulamasında 
yapışan bant vücuda doğru katlanır. 

4. Ayarlanabilir Omuz Bandı’nı (D) 
boynun çevresinden diğer omzun 
üzerine yerleştirin ve klipslerle Askıya 
sabitleyin (Şek. 6). Omuz kayışı 
pedini en rahat ettiğiniz yere 
yerleştirin.

5. Askının vücuda bakan tarafındaki 
cebi bulun ve tokanın cebe 
yerleştirildiğinden emin olun (Şek. 7). 
Abdüksiyon Yastığı’nı, kıvrımlı yüzeyi 
vücudun üzerine ve plastik klipsi öne 
doğru gelecek şekilde kalçanın üst 
tarafına yerleştirin (Şek. 8). Çift taraflı 
kopça şeridini kullanarak Askı’yı 
Abdüksiyon Yastığı’na bağlayın. 

6. Abdüksiyon Yastığını, İmmobilizer 
Kayışı ve yastığın arkasındaki 
D halkasını kullanarak yerine 
sabitleyin (Şek. 9). Kayışı timsah 
klipsine uygun uzunlukta katlayın ve 
bandı sabitleyin.

7. Gerekirse Omuz Kayışı’nı önden 
(Şek. 10) veya arkadan (Şek. 11) 
yeniden ayarlayın. 
 
 

Not: Nihai uygulama onaylandığında 
(Şek. 12), bandı uygun uzunluğa 
kesin.

Yük azaltıcı kayış (Şek. 2b) 
8. İsteğe bağlı Yük Azaltıcı Kayışı (E) 

kullanmak için, Yük Azaltıcı Kayışı 
diğer omzun arkasındaki 
O halkasından geçirin, ters yönde 
geri çekin ve timsah klipsiyle sıkıca 
sabitleyin (Şek. 13). 

9. Yük Azaltıcı Kayışı diğer kolun 
altından geçirin ve ilgili bileğin 
üzerindeki O halkasını kullanarak 
sabitleyin (Şek. 14). Gövde pedini en 
rahat ettiğiniz yere yerleştirin. 

10. Gerekirse Omuz Kayışı’nı ve Yük 
Azaltıcı Kayışı önden (Şek. 15) veya 
arkadan (Şek. 16) ayarlayın.  
Not: Kayış çok uzunsa timsah 
klipsini çıkarın, kayışı gerekli 
uzunluğa kesin ve timsah klipsini 
yeniden takın. Yük Azaltıcı Kayışı 
kullanan, doğru şekilde uygulanmış 
bir ürün (Şek. 17).

Ürünün Çıkarılması
Kolayca çıkarmak için, Abdüksiyon 
Yastığı ve Askısı’nın klipslerini gevşetin. 
Askıyı çıkarın ve kolu cihazdan çıkarmak 
için ön panelin üst yapışan bandını açın.

Temizlik ve bakım
• Sıvı deterjan ile elde yıkayın ve iyice 

durulayın.
• Açık havada kurutun.

Not: Makinede yıkamayın, kurutmayın, 
ütülemeyin, ağartmayın veya yumuşatıcı 
kullanmayın.
Not: Tuzlu su veya klorlu su ile temastan 
kaçının. Temas olması durumunda, tatlı 
su ile yıkayın ve açık havada kurutun.

İMHA
Ürün ve ambalaj, ilgili yerel veya ulusal 
çevre düzenlemelerine uygun olarak 
imha edilmelidir.

SORUMLULUK
Össur aşağıdakiler için sorumluluk kabul 
etmez:

• Kullanım talimatlarına uygun şekilde 
bakımı yapılmayan ürün.

• Diğer üreticilere ait komponentlerle 
monte edilen ürün.

• Önerilen kullanım koşulunun, 
uygulamanın veya ortamın dışında 
kullanılan ürün.

日本語

	 医療機器

使用目的
このデバイスは、肩および／または肘
関節を固定することを目的としていま
す

適応
•	 回旋腱板修復
•	 バンカート修復
•	 カプセルシフト
•	 肩関節脱臼 /亜脱臼
•	 軟部組織の修復 /挫傷
•	 肩関節の不安定性 /損傷

予見された禁忌なし。

警告および注意：
•	 本デバイスは、その一部が素肌に
直接装着するように設計されて
います。

毎回使用する前後に、デバイスが接触
する個所の下の皮膚を確認してくださ
い。
•	 ご自身の特定の状態において本
デバイスを装着する方法につい
てのご質問は、医療専門家にご相
談ください。

安全に関する注意事項
使用前に本取扱説明書をよくお読みく
ださい。	後で参照できるように保管
しておいてください。	
デバイスに関連する重大な事故は、製
造者および関係当局に報告する必要が
あります。
以下に該当する場合はデバイスの使用
をやめ、医療専門家に連絡してくださ
い。
•	 デバイスの機能に変更があった
り機能が失われた場合、またはデ
バイスに損傷や摩耗の兆候が見
られ、通常の機能が妨げられてい
る場合
•	 デバイスの使用により痛み、皮膚
の炎症、異常を感じた場合。

このデバイスは1人の患者が使用しま
すが、使い捨てではありません。
本デバイスは、あくまでも患部をサ
ポートするための装具であり、損傷の
防止を目的としておらず、これを保証
するものでもありません。

使用
以下の手順を実行する際は、本文に
記載されているコンポーネントの位
置を示す外観図を参照してください

（図 1）。

デバイスの装着
ア ブ ダ ク シ ョ ン ピ ロ ー と ス リ ン グ  
( 図 2a) 
1.	イモビライザーストラップ	(A)	の
クイックリリースバックルをアブ
ダクションピロー	(B)	に取り付け
ます	( 図 3)。

2.	前腕を	90°	 の角度でスリング	
(C)	に置き、肘をスリングのコー
ナーポケットにぴったりとはめ込
み、親指を親指ループに通します	
( 図 4)。親指ループの位置を変え
たり、取り付けた肘枕を必要に応
じて取り外したりして、フィット
感と快適さを向上させることがで
きます。

3.	上部フラップを閉めて前面パネル
を固定します	( 図 5)。	
	

注 :	図は右腕への装着を示してい
ます。左腕への装着の場合、フラッ
プは体幹に向かって折りたたまれ
ます。

4.	調整可能なショルダーストラップ	
(D)	を反対側の肩から首にかけ、
クイックリリースバックルを介し
てスリングに固定します ( 図 6)。
ショルダーストラップパッドを最
も快適な場所に配置します。

5.	スリングの体幹に面する側のポ
ケットの位置を合わせ、バックル
がポケット内に配置されている
ことを確認します	( 図 7)。アブダ
クションピローを腰の上に配置
し、曲面を体幹に当て、クイック
リリースバックルを前に向けま
す	( 図 8)。両面フックストリップ
を使用して、スリングをアブダク
ションピローに接続します。

6.	イモビライザーストラップとピ
ローの後ろにある	D	リングを使用
して、アブダクションピローを所
定の位置に固定します	( 図 9)。	適
切な長さでストラップをアリゲー
タークリップに折り込み、スト
ラップを固定します。

7.	必要に応じて、ショルダースト
ラップを前面	( 図 10)	または背面	
( 図 11)	から再調整します。	
注 :	最終的な適合が確認されたら	
( 図 12)、ストラップを適切な長さ
にトリミングします。

オフローディングストラップ ( 図 2b) 
8.	オフローディングストラップ	(E)	
を使用するには、オフローディン
グストラップを反対側の肩の後ろ
にある	O	リングに通し、反対方
向に引き戻し、アリゲーターク
リップでしっかりと固定します	
( 図 13)。

9.	オフローディングストラップを反
対側の腕の下に通し、患部の手首
の上にある	O	リングで固定します	
( 図 14)。胴体パッドを最も快適な
場所に配置します。

10.	必要に応じて、ショルダースト
ラップとオフローディングス
トラップを前面	( 図 15)	 または
背面	( 図 16)	 から調整します。	
注 : ストラップが長すぎる場合
は、アリゲータークリップを取り
外し、ストラップを必要な長さに
トリミングして、アリゲーターク
リップを再度取り付けます。オフ
ローディングストラップを使用
してデバイスを正しく装着します	
( 図 17)。

デバイスの取り外し
簡単に取り外すには、アブダクション
ピローとスリングのクイック	リリー
ス	バックルを外します。スリングを
取り外し、前面パネル上部のフラップ
を開いて、デバイスからアームを取り
外します。

洗浄とお手入れ
•	 低刺激性洗剤で手を洗い、しっか
りとすすぎます。
•	 空気乾燥させてください。

注：洗濯機による洗濯、タンブラー乾
燥、アイロン、漂白剤、柔軟剤の使用
はおやめください。
注：塩水や塩素処理水に接触しないよ
うにしてください。接触した場合は真

水でよく洗い流し、空気乾燥してくだ
さい。

廃棄
このデバイスや包装材を廃棄する際は
必ず、それぞれの地域や国の環境規制
に従ってください。

免責
Össur は、以下に対して責任を負いま
せん。
•	 デバイスが本取扱説明書の指示
に従って保守点検されていない
場合。
•	 デバイスが他メーカーのコン
ポーネントを含めて組み立てら
れている場合。
•	 デバイスが推奨される使用条件、
適用または環境以外で使用され
ている場合。

中文

	 医疗器械

预期用途
用于对人体肩部的外固定或支撑。

适应症
	• 肩袖修复期间的固定
	• 肩袖修复术后固定
	• 关节囊移位
	• 肩关节脱位 /半脱位
	• 软组织修复 /劳损
	• 肩关节不稳 /损伤

没有已知的禁忌症。

警告和注意事项：
	• 本器械的设计确保佩戴时局部可
直接接触皮肤。

每次使用前后，检查器械接触区域下方
的皮肤。

	• 如果您不确定本器械是否适用于
自身特定状况，请咨询专业医护人
员。

一般安全说明
使用之前，请仔细阅读这些说明。	保
留这些说明，以备将来参考。	
任何与本器械相关的严重事故必须向制
造商和有关当局报告。
下列情况下，患者应停止使用本器械并
联系专业医护人员：

	• 如果器械的功能发生变化或丧失，
或器械出现损坏或磨损迹象，影响
其正常功能。

	• 如果在使用器械时出现任何疼痛、
皮肤刺激或异常反应。

本器械供单个患者	-	多次使用。
本器械仅为支撑性支具，不可用于或不
能确保防止损伤。

使用方法
在执行以下说明时，请参考概述图定位
文中提到的组件（图	1）。

支具佩戴

外展件和肩关节吊带	
（图	2a）

1.	将固定绑带	(A)	的快速释放扣连
接到外展件上	(B)（图	3）。

2.	将前臂屈曲	 90°	放入肩关节吊带	
(C)，将肘关节固定在肩关节吊带
前臂袋中，并将拇指放入拇指环
（图	 4）。可重新调整拇指环位置，
必要时可取出预装肘部衬垫，以提
高贴合度和舒适度。

3.	关 闭 并 固 定 前 臂 袋（ 图	 5）。	
注意：右臂穿戴如图所示。如为左
臂穿戴，前臂袋将向身体方向折
叠。

4.	将可调式肩部绑带	(D)	 套在对
侧肩膀上，挂于颈部，通过快速
释放扣将其固定在肩关节吊带上	
（图	 6）。调整肩部绑带衬垫至最
舒适的位置。

5.	保持肩关节吊带前臂袋的一侧
朝向身体，确保释放扣放入前
臂袋中（图	 7）。保持外展件位
于髋关节上方，曲面面向身体
一侧，快速释放扣位于前方。	
（图	8）。使用双面魔术贴，将肩关
节吊带粘到外展件上。

6.	使用固定绑带和外展件背面	D	形
环，将外展件固定在适宜位置	
（图	 9）。	将绑带以适当的长度折
叠成鳄鱼嘴贴并系紧绑带。

7.	如有需要，可从正面（图	 10）或
背面（图	 11）重新调整肩部绑带。	
注意：确认最终贴合后（图	 12），
将绑带修剪到合适的长度。

免荷绑带（图	2b）
8.	如要使用可选免荷绑带	(E)，请

先将免荷束带穿入对侧肩膀背面的	
O	形环，朝反方向后拉，然后用
鳄鱼嘴贴将其固定（图	13）。

9.	免荷绑带从对侧手臂下方穿过，从
患侧腕关节上方的	O	形环上穿过
并固定（图	14）。调整外展件至最
舒适的位置。

10.	如有需要，可从正面（图	15）或
背面（图	16）调整肩部绑带和免
荷绑带。	
注意：如果绑带过长，请取下鳄鱼
嘴贴，将绑带剪短至适宜长度，然
后重新装上鳄鱼嘴贴。正确使用免
荷绑带佩戴肩关节吊带	
（图	17）。

移除支具
为方便脱卸，请解开外展件和肩关节吊
带的快速释放扣。取下肩关节吊带，然
后打开前臂袋，从中取出手臂。

清洁和保养
	• 使用温和的清洁剂手洗并彻底冲
洗。

	• 通风处晾干。
注意：请勿机洗、滚筒烘干、熨烫、漂
白或使用织物柔软剂洗涤。
注意：避免接触盐水或氯化水。如果接
触，请用淡水冲洗并风干。

最终处置
本器械及其包装必须按照各自的地方或
国家环境法规进行处置。

责任
Össur	不承担以下责任：

	• 器械未按照使用说明进行维护。
	• 器械与其他制造商的零部件组装
在一起。

	• 器械在推荐的使用条件、应用或环
境之外使用。

代理人和生产厂家信息
备案人 / 生产企业 :Össur	 hf.	奥索股
份有限公司
备案人 / 生产企业地址：Grjothals	 1-5	
Reykjavik	110	Iceland
备案人 / 生产企业联系方式：+354	
5151300
代理人及售后服务机构：奥索假肢矫形
康复器材（上海）有限公司
代理人及售后服务机构地址：上海市徐
汇区虹梅路 1801 号 B 区 201 室
代理人及售后服务机构联系方式：021-
6127	1727
生产日期：见外包装
使用期限：产品启用后	6 个月
生产批号：见外包装
医疗器械备案凭证编号 /技术要求编
号：	国械备 20220071		
说明书版本号 :	5
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	 의료	기기

용도

본	장치는	어깨	및/또는	팔꿈치를	
고정하기	위한	것입니다

사용	설명서

• 회전근	치료를	위한	고정
• 방카르트	치료
• 관절막	이동술
• 관절와	상완관절	탈구/아탈구
• 연조직	치료/긴장
• 어깨	불안정/부상	및	수술	후	
재활

알려진	금기사항	없음.

경고	및	주의:

• 이	장치는	부분적으로	직접	
피부에	착용하도록	
설계되었습니다.

제품	사용	전후	항상	장치	접촉	부위	
아래의	피부를	검사하십시오.

• 자신의	특정	증상에	이	장치가	
갖는	효과에	대해	질문이	있다면,	
담당	의료	전문가와	
상의하십시오.

일반	안전	지침

사용	전	이	설명서를	주의	깊게	
읽으십시오.	향후	참조할	수	있도록	
보관하십시오.	
장치와	관련된	모든	심각한	사고는	
제조업체	및	관련	당국에	보고해야	
합니다.
다음의	경우	환자는	본	장치의	사용을	
중지하고	의료	전문가에게	문의해야	
합니다.

• 장치	기능의	변경이나	손실이	
있는	경우	혹은	정상적인	기능을	
방해하는	제품	손상이나	마모의	
징후가	보이는	경우.

• 장치	사용	시	통증,	피부	자극	
또는	비정상적인	반응이	나타나는	
경우.

이	장치는	단일	환자에게	다회	사용이	
가능합니다.
본	장치는	지지용	보조기로서	부상	
방지용이	아니며	부상	방지를	
보장하지	않습니다.

사용

다음	지침에	대한	이해를	돕기	위해	
언급된	구성품의	위치를	나타낸	제품	
개요	그림을	참조하십시오(그림	1).

장치	착용

외전	베개와	슬링(그림	2a)	

1.	고정	장치	스트랩(A)의	퀵	릴리스	
버클을	외전	베개(B)에	
부착합니다(그림	3).

2.	팔뚝을	슬링(C)에	90°	각도로	
놓고	팔꿈치를	슬링의	모서리	
포켓에	꼭	맞게	고정하고	
엄지손가락	고리로	엄지를	
고정합니다(그림	4).엄지	루프의	
위치	변경이	가능하며	필요한	
경우	설치된	팔꿈치	베개를	
제거하여	착용감과	편안함을	
향상시킬	수	있습니다.

3.	상단	덮개를	닫아	전면	패널을	
고정합니다(그림	5). 
참고:	오른쪽	팔	착용은	그림에	
표시되어	있습니다.왼팔	착용	시	
덮개가	몸	쪽으로	접힙니다.

4.	조절	가능한	어깨	스트랩(D)을	
반대쪽	어깨	위	목	주위로	놓고	
퀵	릴리스	버클을	통해	슬링에	
고정합니다(그림	6).어깨	스트랩	
패드를	가장	편안한	위치에	
놓습니다.

5.	포켓을	슬링	측면에서	몸을	
향하도록	위치시키고	버클이	포켓	
안에	놓여	있는지	확인합니다(
그림	7).곡면이	몸을	향하고	퀵	
릴리스	버클이	앞쪽을	향하도록	
외전	베개를	엉덩이	위에	
놓습니다(그림	8). 
양면	후크	스트립을	사용해	
슬링을	외전	베개에	연결합니다.

6.	고정	장치	스트랩과	베개	뒷면의	
D링을	사용해	외전	베개를	
제자리에	고정합니다(그림	
9).	스트랩을	악어	클립에	적당한	
길이로	접은	후	해당	스트랩을	
고정합니다.

7.	필요한	경우	앞쪽(그림	10)	또는	
뒤쪽(그림	11)에서	어깨	스트랩을	
재조정합니다. 
참고:	최종적인	피팅이	
이루어지면(그림	12)	해당	
스트랩을	적절한	길이로	
자릅니다.

오프로딩	스트랩(그림	2b)	

8.	옵션	오프로딩	스트랩(E)을	
사용하려면	반대쪽	어깨	뒤의	O
링을	통해	오프로딩	스트랩을	
끼우고	반대	방향으로	뒤로	당긴	
다음	악어	클립으로	단단히	
고정합니다(그림	13).

9.	오프로딩	스트랩을	반대쪽	팔	
아래로	통과시킨	후	영향을	받는	
손목	위의	O링을	사용해	
고정합니다(그림	14).몸통	패드를	
가장	편안한	위치에	놓습니다.

10.	필요한	경우	앞쪽(그림	15)	또는	
뒤쪽(그림	16)에서	어깨	및	
오프로딩	스트랩을	조정합니다. 

참고:	스트랩이	너무	긴	경우	악어	
클립을	제거한	후	스트랩을	
길이에	맞게	자른	다음	악어	
클립을	재부착합니다.오프로딩	
스트랩으로	올바르게	착용한	
장치입니다(그림	17).

장치	제거

쉽게	분리할	수	있도록	외전	베개와	
슬링의	퀵	릴리스	버클을	풉니다.
슬링을	제거하고	전면	패널의	상단	
덮개를	열어	장치에서	암을	
제거합니다.

청소	및	관리

• 순한	세제를	사용하여	손으로	
세척하고	깨끗하게	헹궈	냅니다.

• 자연	건조하십시오.
참고:	세탁기,	회전식	건조기,	다리미,	
표백제,	섬유	유연제를	사용하지	
마십시오.
참고:	소금물이나	염소	처리된	물에	
닿지	않도록	하십시오.	닿았을	경우	
깨끗한	물로	헹구고	자연	
건조하십시오.

폐기

장치	및	포장재는	해당	지역	또는	
국가의	환경	규제에	따라	폐기해야	
합니다.

배상	책임

Össur는	다음	경우에	책임을	지지	
않습니다.

• 제품을	사용	지침에	지시된	대로	
관리하지	않은	경우

• 제품을	다른	제조업체의	구성품과	
함께	조립한	경우

• 제품을	권장되는	사용	조건,	적용	
분야	또는	환경	외에서	사용한	
경우.

ROMÂNĂ

 Dispozitiv medical

UTILIZARE PRECONIZATĂ
Dispozitivul este destinat imobilizării 
umărului și/sau a cotului.

Indicații de utilizare
• Imobilizare pentru reparații ale 

coafei rotatorilor
• Reparații Bankart
• Shift capsular
• Dislocări/subluxații glenohumerale
• Reparații/întinderi ale țesuturilor 

moi
• Instabilități/leziuni ale umărului

Nu există contraindicații cunoscute.

Avertismente și precauții:
• Acest dispozitiv este conceput 

pentru a fi purtat, parțial, direct pe 
piele.

Inspectați pielea de sub zona de contact 
a dispozitivului înainte și după fiecare 
utilizare.

• Dacă aveți orice întrebări cu privire 
la modul în care acest dispozitiv se 
aplică pentru afecțiunea dvs. 
specifică, consultați un cadru 
medical.

INSTRUCȚIUNI GENERALE DE 
SIGURANȚĂ
Înaintea utilizării, citiți cu atenție aceste 
instrucțiuni. Păstrați-le pentru consultare 
ulterioară. 
Orice incident grav legat de dispozitiv 
trebuie raportat producătorului și 
autorităților competente.
Pacientul trebuie să înceteze utilizarea 
dispozitivului și să contacteze un cadru 
medical calificat:

• În caz de modificare funcțională ori 
pierderi funcționale sau dacă 
dispozitivul prezintă semne de 
deteriorare sau uzură care îi 
afectează funcțiile normale.

• Dacă apar dureri, iritații ale pielii sau 
reacții neobișnuite în timpul utilizării 
dispozitivului.

Dispozitivul este destinat utilizării 
multiple de către un singur pacient.
Acest dispozitiv este doar o orteză de 
susținere și nu este destinat sau garantat 
pentru prevenirea vătămărilor.

UTILIZARE
În timp ce efectuați următoarele 
instrucțiuni, vă rugăm să consultați 
figura de prezentare generală pentru 
localizarea componentelor menționate 
în text (Fig. 1).

Aplicație dispozitiv
Pernă pentru abducție și eșarfă  
(Figura 2a) 

1. Atașați catarama cu eliberare rapidă 
a curelei de imobilizare (A) la perna 
pentru abducție (B) (Figura 3). 

2. Amplasați antebrațul în eșarfă (C) la 
un unghi de 90 °, așezând 
confortabil cotul în buzunarul de colț 
al eșarfei și degetul mare prin bucla 
aferentă acestuia (Figura 4). Bucla 
degetului mare poate fi 
repoziționată, iar perna de cot 
instalată poate fi îndepărtată, dacă 
este necesar, pentru a îmbunătăți 
potrivirea și confortul. 

3. Închideți clapa superioară pentru 
a fixa panoul frontal (Figura 5).  
Notă: În figură este prezentată 
aplicarea pe brațul drept. Pentru 
aplicarea pe brațul stâng, clapa se va 
plia către corp. 

4. Amplasați cureaua de umăr reglabilă 
(D) în jurul gâtului pe umărul opus 
și fixați-o de eșarfă prin intermediul 
cataramei cu eliberare rapidă 

(Figura 6). Poziționați perna curelei 
de umăr în poziția cea mai 
confortabilă.

5. Localizați buzunarul de pe partea 
laterală a eșarfei orientat spre corp și 
asigurați-vă că catarama este plasată 
în buzunar (Figura 7). Poziționați 
perna pentru abducție deasupra 
șoldului, cu suprafața curbată înspre 
corp și catarama cu eliberare rapidă 
către față (Figura 8). Folosind banda 
cu cârlige cu două fețe, conectați 
eșarfa la perna pentru abducție. 

6. Fixați perna pentru abducție pe 
poziție cu ajutorul curelei de 
imobilizare și a inelului în formă de 
D din spatele pernei (Figura 9). 
Îndoiți cureaua la lungimea potrivită 
în clema tip crocodil și fixați cureaua.

7. Reglați din nou cureaua de umăr 
dinspre partea frontală (Figura 10) 
sau dinspre cea posterioară 
(Figura 11), dacă este necesar.  
Notă: După ce a fost confirmată 
potrivirea finală (Figura 12), tăiați 
curelele la lungimea corespunzătoare.

Curea de descărcare (Figura 2b) 
8. Pentru a utiliza cureaua de 

descărcare opțională (E), treceți-o 
prin inelul O din spatele umărului 
opus, trageți înapoi, în direcția 
opusă, și fixați-o bine pe ea însăși cu 
clema tip crocodil (Figura 13). 

9. Treceți cureaua de descărcare pe 
dedesubtul brațului opus și fixați-o 
folosind inelul O deasupra 
încheieturii mâinii afectate (Figura 
14). Poziționați perna de bust în 
poziția cea mai confortabilă. 

10. Dacă este necesar, reglați cureaua de 
umăr și cureaua de descărcare 
dinspre partea frontală (Figura 15) 
sau dinspre cea posterioară 
(Figura 16).  
Notă: În cazul în care cureaua este 
prea lungă, scoateți clema tip 
crocodil, scurtați cureaua la lungime 
și reatașați clema tip crocodil. Un 
dispozitiv aplicat corect, cu curea de 
descărcare (Figura 17).

Eliminarea dispozitivului
Pentru o dezechipare ușoară, desfaceți 
cataramele cu eliberare rapidă ale pernei 
pentru abducție și a eșarfei. Scoateți 
eșarfa și deschideți clapa superioară 
a panoului frontal pentru a scoate brațul 
din dispozitiv.

Curățarea și îngrijirea
• Spălați manual cu un detergent 

delicat și clătiți bine.
• Se usucă la aer.

Notă: A nu se spăla la mașină, a nu se 
usca în uscător, a nu se călca, a nu se 
folosi înălbitori și a nu se utiliza balsam.
Notă: Evitați contactul cu apă sărată sau 
clorurată. În caz de contact, clătiți cu apă 
proaspătă și uscați la aer.

ELIMINARE
Dispozitivul și ambalajul trebuie eliminate 
în conformitate cu reglementările de 
mediu locale sau naționale în vigoare.

RĂSPUNDERE
Össur nu își asumă răspunderea pentru 
următoarele:

• Dispozitivele care nu sunt întreținute 
în conformitate cu indicațiile din 
instrucțiunile de utilizare.

• Dacă dispozitivul este asamblat cu 
componente de la alți producători.

• Dacă dispozitivul este utilizat în 
afara condițiilor, aplicației sau 
mediului de utilizare recomandate.

БЪЛГАРСКИ ЕЗИК

 Медицинско изделие

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Изделието е предназначено за 
обездвижване на рамото и/или лакътя

Показания за употреба
• Имобилизация за 

възстановяване на ротаторния 
маншон

• Операция по метода на Банкарт
• Капсулни смени
• Гленохумерални изкълчвания/

сублуксации
• Възстановяване/разтягане на 

меките тъкани
• Раменна нестабилност/

наранявания
Не са известни противопоказания.

Предупреждения и предпазни 
мерки:

• Това устройство е проектирано 
да се носи отчасти директно 
върху кожата.

Оглеждайте кожата под контактната 
зона на изделието преди и след всяка 
употреба.

• Ако имате някакви въпроси 
относно това как това 
устройство се отнася за вашето 
конкретно състояние, 
консултирайте се със здравен 
специалист.

ОБЩИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Прочетете внимателно тези указания 
преди употреба. Запазете ги за 
бъдещи справки. 
Всеки сериозен инцидент във връзка 
с изделието трябва да бъде съобщен 
на производителя и съответните 
органи.
Пациентът трябва да спре да използва 
изделието и да се свърже с 
медицински специалист:

• Ако има промяна или загуба на 
функционалност на изделието 
или ако изделието показва 
признаци на повреда или 
износване, което пречи на 
нормалните му функции.

• Ако при използване на 
изделието възникне болка, 
дразнене на кожата или 
необичайна реакция.

Изделието е предназначено за 
многократна употреба от един 
пациент.
Това изделие е само поддържаща 
скоба и не е предназначено за, нито 
гарантира, предотвратяване на 
нараняване.

УПОТРЕБА
Докато изпълнявате следните 
инструкции, моля, вижте обзорната 
фигура с общия изглед, за да 
намерите компонентите, споменати в 
текста (Фиг. 1).

Приложение на изделието
Възглавница за абдукция и слинг 
(Фиг. 2а) 

1. Прикрепете катарамата с бързо 
освобождаване на каишката на 
имобилайзера (A) към 
възглавницата за абдукция (B) 
(Фиг. 3). 

2. Поставете предмишницата в 
слинга (C) под ъгъл от 90°, като 
поставите лакътя плътно в 
ъгловия джоб на слинга и 
палеца през примката за палеца 
(Фиг. 4). Примката за палеца 
може да се премести и 
поставената възглавница за 
лакътя може да бъде 
премахната, ако е необходимо, 
за да се подобри прилягането и 
комфорта. 

3. Затворете горния капак, за да 
фиксирате предния панел 
(Фиг. 5).  
Забележка: Приложението на 
дясната ръка е показано на 
фигурата. При приложение на 
лявата ръка капакът ще се сгъне 
към тялото. 

4. Поставете регулируемата 
каишка за рамо (D) около врата 
през противоположното рамо и 
я закрепете към слинга чрез 
катарамата с бързо 

освобождаване (Фиг. 6). 
Поставете подложката за 
раменната каишка на най-
удобното място

5. Намерете джоба от страната на 
слинга, обърната към тялото, и 
се уверете, че катарамата да е 
поставена в джоба (Фиг. 7). 
Позиционирайте възглавницата 
за абдукция над бедрото с 
извитата повърхност към 
тялото и катарамата с бързо 
освобождаване напред (Фиг. 8). 
С помощта на двустранната 
лента с кука свържете слинга 
към възглавницата с абдукция. 

6. Закрепете възглавницата с 
абдукция на място с помощта на 
лентата на имобилайзера и 
D-пръстена в задната част на 
възглавницата (Фиг. 9). Сгънете 
каишката на подходящата 
дължина в щипката и я 
затегнете.

7. Регулирайте повторно каишката 
за рамо отпред (Фиг. 10) 
или отзад 
(Фиг. 11), ако е необходимо.  
Забележка: Когато 
окончателното пасване е 
потвърдено (Фиг. 12), отрежете 
каишките до подходящата 
дължина.

Каишка за разтоварване (Фиг. 2b) 
8. За да използвате опционалната 

каишка за разтоварване (E), 
прекарайте каишката за 
разтоварване през О-пръстена 
зад противоположното рамо, 
издърпайте назад в обратната 
посока и я затегнете плътно към 
себе си с щипката (Фиг. 13). 

9. Прекарайте каишката за 
разтоварване под 
противоположната ръка и я 
закрепете с помощта на 
О-пръстена над засегнатата 
китка (Фиг. 14). Поставете 
подложката за торса на най-
удобното място. 

10. Ако е необходимо, регулирайте 
рамото и каишката за 
разтоварване отпред (Фиг. 15) 
или отзад (Фиг. 16).  
Забележка: Ако каишката е 
твърде дълга, отстранете 
щипката, подрежете каишката 
до необходимата дължина и 
прикрепете отново щипката. 
Правилно поставено 
устройство с каишка за 
разтоварване (Фиг. 17).

Отстраняване на изделието
За лесно събуване разкопчайте 
катарамите с бързо освобождаване на 
възглавницата за абдукция и слинга. 
Извадете слинга и отворете горния 
капак на предния панел, за да 
извадите ръката от устройството.

Почистване и грижи
• Измийте на ръка с мек 

почистващ препарат и 
изплакнете обилно.

• Изсушаване на въздух.
Забележка: Не перете в пералня, не 
сушете в сушилня, не гладете, не 
избелвайте и не перете с омекотител 
за тъкани.
Забележка: Избягвайте контакт със 
солена или хлорирана вода. В случай 
на контакт изплакнете с прясна вода и 
оставете да изсъхне на въздух.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ
Изделието и опаковката трябва да се 
изхвърлят съгласно съответните 
местни или национални нормативни 
уредби за околната среда.

ОТГОВОРНОСТ
Össur не поема отговорност в 
следните случаи:

• Изделието не се поддържа 
според указанията в 
инструкциите за употреба.

• Изделието е сглобено с 
компоненти от други 
производители.

• Изделието се използва в разрез 
с препоръчителните условия, 
приложение и среда 
на употреба.

عربي

 جهاز طبي

الغرض من الاستخدام
  الغرض من هذا الجهاز هو تثبيت الكتف و/أو 

الكوع

دواعي الاستخدام
التثبيت لعلاج الكفة المدورة	 
علاج حالأت خلع الكتف الأأمامي	 
الأنزلأق الكبسولي	 
الخلع الحقاني العضدي/الجزئي	 
علاج إصابات الأأنسجة الرخوة او الألتواءات	 
عدم ثبات الكتف/إصابات الكتف	 

لأ توجد موانع استعمال معروفة.

التحذيرات والتنبيهات:
تم تصميم هذا الجهاز لكي يتم ارتداؤه 	 

جزئيًا مباشرةً على الجلد.
افحص الجلد الموجود أسفل منطقة التلامس 

الخاصة بالجهاز قبل كل استخدامٍ وبعده.
إذا كانت لديك أية أسئلة حول كيفية 	 

استخدام هذا الجهاز على الحالة الخاصة 
بك، فاستشر أحد أخصائيي الرعاية الصحية.

تعليمات السلامة العامة
يرُجى قراءة التعليمات بعنايةٍ قبل الأستخدام. 

احتفظ بها للرجوع إليها لأحقًا. 
بلاغ عن أي حادث خطير يتعلق بالجهاز  يجب الأإ

إلى الشركة المصنعة والجهات المعنية.
ينبغي على المريض التوقف عن استخدام الجهاز 

والتواصل مع أحد اختصاصيي الرعاية الصحية في 
الحالأت التالية:

إذا كان هناك تغييرٌ في وظائف الجهاز أو 	 
خللٌ بها، أو إذا ظهرت على الجهاز علامات 

تلف أو تآكل تؤثر على وظائفه العادية.
عند الأإحساس بالأألم، أو تهيّج البشرة، أو 	 

حدوث تفاعل غير معتاد أثناء استخدام 
الجهاز.

الجهاز مخصص لأستخدام شخصٍ واحد - ويمكن 
استخدامه عدة مرات.

الغرض من هذا الجهاز أن يكون دِعَامَة وقائية، 
صابة. ولأ يرُاد به ولأ يضُمَن معه امتناع وقوع الأإ

الاستخدام
أثناء تنفيذ التعليمات التالية، الرجاء الرجوع إلى 

شكل النظرة العامة لتحديد مكان المكونات 
المذكورة في النص )الشكل 1(.

استخدام الجهاز
وسادة التثبيت على زاوية منفرجة  وحمالة 

)الشكل 2 أ( 
قم بتوصيل إبزيم التحرير السريع لحزام . 	

منع الحركة )أ( بوسادة التثبيت على زاوية 
منفرجة )ب( )الشكل 3(. 

ضع الساعد في الحامل )ج( بزاوية 90 درجة، . 	
واضبط الكوع بإحكام في جيب الزاوية 

بهام بهام عبر حلقة الأإ  للحبال والأإ
بهام،   )الشكل 4(. يمكن إعادة وضع حلقة الأإ

ويمكن إزالة وسادة الكوع المثبتة، إذا لزم 
الأأمر، وذلك لتحسين مدى الملاءمة والراحة. 

أغلق اللسان العلوي لتثبيت اللوح الأأمامي . 	
 )الشكل 5(. 

ملاحظة: يظهر تطبيق الذراع اليمنى في 
الشكل. للتطبيق على الذراع اليسرى، فإنه 

يتم طي اللسان باتجاه الجسم. 
ضع حزام الكتف القابل للتعديل )د( حول . 	

الرقبة على الكتف المقابلة وقم بربطه 
بالحمالة باستخدام الأأبزيم السريع التحرير 

)الشكل 6(. ضع وسادة حزام الكتف في 
المكان الأأكثر راحة.

حدد موضع الجيب على جانب الحمالة . 	
بزيم  المواجه للجسم وتأكد من وضع الأإ

داخل الجيب )الشكل 7(. ضع وسادة التثبيت 
على زاوية منفرجة فوق الورك بحيث يكون 

السطح المنحني على الجسم وإبزيم 
التحرير السريع باتجاه الأأمام )الشكل 8(. 
باستخدام شريط الخطاف على الوجهين، 
قم بتوصيل الحمالة بوسادة التثبيت على 

زاوية منفرجة. 
ثبت وسادة التثبيت على زاوية منفرجة في . 	

مكانها باستخدام حزام منع الحركة والحلقة 
على شكل حرف D الموجودة في الجزء 

الخلفي من الوسادة )الشكل 9(.  قم بطي 
الحزام بالطول المناسب في المشبك 

التمساحي وقم بربطه.
أعد ضبط حزام الكتف من الأأمام  .7   

 )الشكل 10( أو الخلف )الشكل 11(، إذا 
 لزم الأأمر. 

ملاحظة: عند الأنتهاء من تأكيد ملاءمة 
الجهاز لموضعه )الشكل 12(، قم بقص 

حزمة بالطول المناسب.
أ

الأ

حزام التوجيه )الشكل 2 ب( 
لأستخدام حزام التوجيه الأختياري )د(،   .8  

أدخل حزام التوجيه من خلال الحلقة على 
شكل حرف O خلف الكتف المقابل، ثم 

اسحبه للخلف في الأتجاه المعاكس وقم 
بتثبيته بإحكام على نفسه بالمشبك 

التمساحي )الشكل 13(. 

مرر حزام التوجيه أسفل الذراع المقابلة وقم   .9  
بإحكامه باستخدام الحلقة على شكل حرف 

 O الموجودة أعلى المعصم المصاب 
)الشكل 14(. ضع وسادة الجذع في المكان 

الأأكثر راحة. 
إذا لزم الأأمر، اضبط حزام الكتف وحزام   .	0 
التوجيه من الأأمام )الشكل 15( أو الخلف 

 )الشكل 16(. 
ملاحظة: إذا كان الحزام طويلاً جدًا، فقم 

بإزالة المشبك التمساحي، وقم بقص 
الحزام، وأعد توصيل المشبك التمساحي. 

جهاز مطبق بشكل صحيح مع حزام التوجيه 
)الشكل 17(.

إزالة الجهاز
لسهولة الخلع، قم بفك الأأبازيم السريعة 
التحرير لوسادة التثبيت على زاوية منفرجة  

والحمالة. قم بإزالة الحمالة وافتح اللسان العلوي 
زالة الذراع من الجهاز. مامية لأإ

أ
للوحة الأ

التنظيف والعناية
يغُسل باليدين باستخدام منظّف معتدل 	 

ويشُطف جيدًا.
يتم تركه ليجفّ في الهواء .	 

ملاحظة: يمُنع استخدام الغسالة، أو المُجفّف، 
أو المكواة، أو المبيّضات، أو الغسل باستخدام 

نسجة.
أ

منعمات الأ
ملاحظة: تجنّب تعريض الجهاز للبلل بالماء 

المالح أو الماء المعالج بالكلور. في حال تعرضّ 
الجهاز لذلك، اشطفه بالماء العذب واتركه ليجفّ 

في الهواء.

التخلص من المنتج
يجب التخلص من الجهاز والعبوة الخاصة به 

وفقًا للوائح البيئية المحلية أو الوطنية ذات 
الصلة.

المسؤولية
 Össur ليست مسؤولة عما يلي:

لم يتم صيانه الجهاز حسب التعليمات 	 
الواردة في تعليمات الأستخدام

تجميع الجهاز باستخدام مكونات من شركات 	 
مُصنعة أخرى.

استخدام الجهاز خارج ظروف الأستخدام أو 	 
الظروف البيئية الموصى بها.


